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Introductory Note 
 
It’s spring 2016! It doesn’t really feel like it, but as last year I managed, confusingly, to 
issue two catalogues entitled ‘winter 2015’, one at the beginning of the year and one at 
the end, I deem ‘spring’ to be a safer option this time around as I’m confident 2016 won’t 
bring us two of them. 
 
I am at a bit of a loss to think of something interesting to introduce this selection with; I 
was planning a little sequence entitled Vignettes from South-East London, but thinking 
back over the past four months I can recall doing very little aside from cataloguing books. 
Indeed, I appear to have acquired so much new stock that I have been forced to abandon 
the ‘Arts and Illustrated’ section which can usually be found at the latter end of these 
catalogues. That selection of books is currently in a pending file which will eventually 
become another catalogue (Summer 2016?), following, tepidly, on the heels of this one.  
 
I recently read the debut novel by stand-up poet Tim Clare; The Honours is set in pre-
WWII Norfolk and features a feisty 13-year-old heroine uncovering, so she thinks, a 
fiendish Bolshevik plot to invade England. It was rattling along at a good pace and I was 
thoroughly enjoying it (think the first fifty pages of McEwan’s Atonement). Then, and 
I’m sorry about the spoiler, at page 250, quite startlingly, there are monsters. At page 
250! In the context it works perfectly, and I couldn’t help but wonder what others novels 
would be improved by an unforeseen late appearance by monsters, pirates or other ne'er 
do wells. I might one day get around to pulling Pynchon’s Gravity’s Rainbow from my 
to-read shelf where it’s been languishing for about a decade if I had reason to suspect that 
Godzilla would rock up in the final act.  
 



1. DANNIE ABSE. Walking Under Water. Poems. Hutchinson 1952. First edition – this copy signed 
by the author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 47pp. Paper-covered boards. Some spotting to top edge, 
occasionally encroaching to extreme upper margin of text leaves, and with a little light tanning and 
soiling to boards. Two tiny enclosed holes to backstrip. Quite a nice, crisp copy in a fairly fatigued 
example of the dust wrapper, tanned, a little creased and quite chipped at upper edge with a number 
of portions of loss. Thirty-two poems, Abse’s second collection of verse. £50 

 
2. DANNIE ABSE. Way Out in the Centre. Poems. Hutchinson 1981. First edition – the casebound 

issue. This copy signed by the author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 56pp. A little light spotting to top 
edge, else a fine copy in fine dust wrapper. £15 

 
3. RICHARD ALDINGTON. Images. The Egoist Ltd. [1919]. Second edition of the author’s 

uncommon first book, considerably extended from the original Poetry Bookshop issue of 1915 with 
sixteen further poems. Crown 8vo. 59pp. Linen-backed paper boards with paper title labels to spine 
and upper board. Spine creased and with a little very minor browning to endpapers. Very good 
indeed with the original unprinted tissue protector, somewhat defective. Forty-six poems. £35 

 
4. RICHARD ALDINGTON. Cyrano de Bergerac. Voyages to the Moon and the Sun. Translated 

from the French by Richard Aldington, with a forty page introduction and notes. George Routledge 
[1923]. 8vo. 329pp. Quarter cloth with a leather spine label. Marbled endpapers and nine 
illustrations. Top- and fore edge lightly spotted, backstrip a little sunned and with some minor 
bruising to spine ends. A lovely crisp copy. £30 

 
5. ARCHITECTURE. Le Corbusier and Francois De Pierrefeu. The Home of Man. Translated from 

the French of La Maison des Hommes by Clive Entwistle and Gordon Holt. The Architectural Press 
1948. The first English edition. 8vo. 156pp. Illustrated throughout with plans and sketches. Top edge 
dust marked and free endpapers partially browned. A very good copy in edgeworn, tanned and a little 
dust soiled dust wrapper, with just a little loss to the head of the spine and the tip of one corner, and a 
small enclosed area of loss to the spine panel. £35 

 
6. PIETRO ARETINO. The Ragionamenti, Or Dialogues of the Divine Pietro Aretino. Literally 

translated into English. Isidore Liseux, Paris 1889. The complete six dialogues, retaining their title 
pages and individual pagination, bound into three volumes. Half leather with cloth sides, gilt lettered 
and ruled with five raised bands and marbled endpapers. With an engraved tissue-protected portrait 
frontispiece. Backstrips faded and bindings just a little marked in places. A very good set in a 
handsome fine binding. £75 

 
7. ARIEL POEMS. A complete set of all thirty-eight of Faber’s ‘Ariel Poems’ series, together with a 

full set of the eight new series edition, each with the original mailing envelope. Faber 1927-31 and 
1954. Includes four of the deluxe signed large paper issues (W.H.Davies – Moss and Feather, 
Edmund Blunden – Winter Nights, Harold Monro – Elm Angel and Siegfried Sassoon – To the Red 
Rose).  Mostly very good indeed. Full details available on request. £950 

 
8. SIMON ARMITAGE. Five Eleven Ninety Nine. A Poem for the Millenium. With drawings by Toni 

Goffe. Clarion Publishing, Holybourne 1995. First edition, number 269 of 349 copies (out of a total 
edition of 499) signed by the author, illustrator and publisher. Tall 8vo. Twenty-eight 
unpaginated leaves sewn into card wrappers. A fine copy. £75 

 
9. SIMON ARMITAGE. Seeing Stars. Poems. Faber 2010. First edition. Slim 8vo. 74pp. Paper-

covered boards. A single tiny indentation to the head of the rear board, else a fine copy in fine dust 
wrapper. Thirty-nine poems. £10 

 
10. W.H.AUDEN. A memorial address by Stephen Spender, delivered at Christ Church Cathedral, 

Oxford on 27 October 1973. Privately printed at the John Roberts Press for Faber, 1973. First edition. 
Crown 8vo. Ten pages sewn into stiff card wrappers. In fine state. £30 

 



11. W.H.AUDEN. Sue. A poem. Sycamore Pres, ‘Sycamore Broadsheet No. 23’, Oxford 1977. The first 
printing of this ninety-two line ballad, “transcribed as accurately as possible, with a number of 
guesses and reconstructed phrases, from an often barely-legible draft in a notebook belonging to 
Christopher Isherwood”. A single uncut sheet, folded to form three panels. The whole lightly 
creased, and with a small area of browning to the base of the real panel, yet a nice crisp copy. £20 

 
12. JULIAN BARNES (writing as ‘Dan Kavanagh’). Putting the Boot In. A novel. Jonathan Cape 

1985. First edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 192pp. A touch of tanning 
to paperstock, else a fine copy in fine price-clipped dust wrapper, with a small yet stubborn price 
label to the base of the front flap. The author’s sixth novel, and the third issued under his ‘Dan 
Kavanagh’ pseudonym. £75 

 
13. JULIAN BARNES. Arthur & George. Jonathan Cape 2005. First edition – this copy signed by the 

author on the title page. 8vo. 360pp. In fine state. No dust wrapper, as issued, but with original 
vertical wrap-around band to rear board. A fascinating account of the 'Great Wyrley Outrages' and 
relationship between George Edalji, imprisoned for a crime he did not commit, and Arthur Conan 
Doyle, who strove for years to clear Edalji’s name and uncover the true culprit. Rightfully short-
listed for the Booker Prize. £30 

 
14. H.E.BATES contributes A Little War to Charles’ Wain. A Miscellany of Short Stories. Mallinson 

1933. First trade edition (there was also a limited issue of 965 signed copies). 8vo. 237pp. A fine 
copy in dust wrapper, just a little faded at spine panel which also exhibits a lengthy yet superficial 
crease. The first printing of this eight-page Bates’ story. Other contributors include John Brophy, 
Rhys Davies, Charles Duff, Rupert Croft-Cooke, John Hampson, Sean O’Faoláin, Liam O’Flaherty, 
T.F.Powys (whose name is misspelt on the dust wrapper) and Malachi Whitaker. All of these 
eighteen contributions bar four appear in print here for the first time. Eads B63. £40 

 
15. H.E.BATES. My Uncle Silas. Stories. With drawings by Edward Ardizzone. Jonathan Cape 1939. 

First edition – this copy signed by the author on the front endpaper. 4to. 190pp. With a frontispiece 
and title page decoration by Ardizzone, who also provides twenty-eight full-page black and white 
line drawings, and a further eighteen small illustrations. A slightly dusty copy, cloth a little chafed at 
spine ends and tips of several corners and with a small snag to the upper gutter. Endpapers, half-title 
and one blank concluding leaf lightly spotted, yet still an extremely crisp and bright copy internally, 
housed in a very good example of the uncommon dust wrapper, just a little tanned, soiled, dust 
marked and rubbed. A four-page preface by the author precedes fourteen stories, seven of them 
appearing here in print for the first time. 2,000 copies were printed. Eads A35. £250 

 
16. H.E.BATES contributes his sixteen-page story The Evolution of Saxby to an issue of the periodical 

Lilliput. Vol. 32, No. 118, January-February 1953. Card wrappers, dust marked and soiled and with a 
crease to the upper corner of the front wrapper, additionally impacting the first twenty leaves. 
Internally, a nice crisp copy. The first printing of the Bates’ story, which subsequently appeared in 
his 1955 collection The Daffodil Sky. £7.50 

 
17. SAMUEL BECKETT. Eoin O’Brien. The Weight of Compassion and other essays. The Lilliput 

Press, Dublin 2012. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author. 8vo. 261pp. A hint of chafing 
to the head of the spine, else a fine copy in fine dust wrapper. Twenty-eight essays (including four on 
Samuel Beckett), by the noted cardiologist and Beckett scholar (in 1992 O’Brien published Beckett’s 
first novel, Dream of Fair to Middling Women, written in 1932 but unprinted for sixty years). £15 

 
18. FRANCIS BEEDING. The Eight Crooked Trenches. Hodder & Stoughton 1936. First edition. 8vo. 

312pp. With a frontispiece and four captioned plates. Spine ends a little bruised, with an area of 
miscellaneous staining to the rear board and a slight ridge to the backstrip. A lovely bright copy, 
lacking the dust wrapper. A John Baxter spy novel, written by John Palmer and Hilary Saint George 
Saunders under their ‘Francis Beeding’ pseudonym (both authors worked for the Permanent 
Secretariat of the League of Nations from 1920 until the Second World War). £50 



19. BRENDAN BEHAN contributes his play The Big House to an issue of the periodical Irish Writing. 
No. 37. Autumn 1957. Edited by S.J.White. 8vo. Card wrappers, lightly sunned and dust soiled and 
with a single tiny tear to the head of one text leaf. Former owner name inked to the head of the first 
leaf. Quite a bright copy. Behan’s eighteen-page radio play was first broadcast on the BBC earlier in 
1957 and is printed here in its entirety, alongside contributions from Austin Clarke, Thomas Kinsella 
(his poem Another September) and Donald Davie (First Fruits: The Poetry of Thomas Kinsella). £15 

 
20. FRANCES BELLERBY. Selected Stories. Edited and with an introduction by Jeremy Hooker. 

Enitharmon Press 1986. First edition – the casebound issue, this copy signed by the editor on the 
title page. 8vo. 184pp. A fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. Seventeen stories selected from the 
author’s three published collections of short fiction. £15 

 
21. LORD BERNERS. Fugue for Orchestra. J. & W.Chester 1928. First edition. 8vo. 63pp. Lettered 

card wrappers, unevenly tanned yet a lovely crisp copy internally. A fugue written by Berners for 
Winnaretta Singer, Princesse Edmond de Polignac in 1924, and here published in English for the first 
time. Uncommon. £65 

 
22. LORD BERNERS. The Camel. A Tale. With three illustrations by the author. Constable 1936. First 

edition of Berners' first book. 8vo. 174pp. Quite a cocked copy, cloth a little blotchy. Tiny knock to 
tip of a single corner and a hint of sporadic foxing. Binding cracked in two places, yet sound. In 
tanned and scuffed dust wrapper, with a little loss to corners and head of spine panel. Former owner 
name. £35 

 
23. LORD BERNERS. Count Omega. With a frontispiece illustration by the author. Constable 1941. 

First edition. 8vo. 208pp. One corner very lightly knocked and head of spine bumped, else a lovely 
bright copy. Front endpaper a little scuffed where a previous price has been a little too vigorously 
erased. In marked and soiled dust wrapper, chafed at a few extremities and internally reinforced. £30 

 
24. LORD BERNERS. A Distant Prospect. Further autobiography. With a frontispiece by the author 

and three photographs. Constable 1945. First edition. Slim 8vo. 125pp. Binding a little cocked and 
with a single tiny enclosed tear to one text leaf. Very good in dust wrapper, lightly soiled and dust 
marked. Former owner name inked to front endpaper. The follow up to Berners’ First Childhood, 
continuing his autobiography to the point where he leaves Eton. £18 

 
25. JOHN BETJEMAN (writing as ‘Epsilon’). Sir John Piers’.  Mullinger, The Westmeath Examiner 

[1938]. First edition – limited to either 50 copies (Gammond, 38B2) or 140 copies (Stapleton, 26) 
depending upon the bibliographer. 8vo. Ten pages stapled into card wrappers, lightly sunned at 
edges, with the front wrapper serving as title page. With three pencilled corrections in the author’s 
hand. Illustrated with two fairly poorly reproduced photographs of Tristernagh Abbey, and with the 
author’s initialled complements slip laid-in (this last from the 1970s, to judge from the handwriting). 
Some superficial creasing, and a tiny touch of spotting to several blank leaves. A very good copy of 
an extremely scarce pseudonymous publication, one of the most fugitive Betjeman items. £2,500 

A spoof biographical study in verse of Sir John Piers, a notorious bankrupt  who was tried in 
1807 on charges of criminal conspiracy for making a ‘diabolical wager’ to seduce Lord 
Cloncurry’s wife. Written whilst Betjeman was staying at Packenham Hall, Ireland with 
Edward and Christine Longford and printed by the local paper. 

 
26. JOHN BETJEMAN. An Oxford University Chest. Comprising a Description of the Present State of 

the Town and University of Oxford. Illustrated in line and half-tone by L.Moholy-Nagy (photographs 
from his first visit to Oxford), Osbert Lancaster, the Rev. Edward Bradley and others. John Miles 
1938. First edition. Small 4to. 192pp. Buckram-backed cockerell marbled paper boards. Top edge 
gilt. Some light spotting to bottom- and fore edge, and just a shade or two of fading to buckram at 
backstrip. Very good indeed but lacking the dust wrapper. Former owner name neatly inked to front 
endpaper and a tiny deal plate to the front pastedown. £75 

 



27. JOHN BETJEMAN contributes his ten-page illustrated story South Kentish Town (“about a very 
unimportant station on the Underground Railway in London”) to The Cynthia Asquith Book. 
Macdonald 1948. First edition, the variant issue with black upper board lettering and an unlettered 
backstrip 4to. 192pp. With a colour frontispiece, six full page colour plates, and scores of colour and 
monochrome illustrations in the text. Includes additional contributions by Laurence Whistler, 
Richmal Crompton, Eleanor Farjeon, Cynthia Asquith and seven others. Endpapers lightly browned 
and spotted. A very good copy in chafed, edgeworn and a little soiled dust wrapper. £30 

 
28. JOHN BETJEMAN. New Bats in Old Belfries. Poems. John Murray 1945. First edition – this copy 

quirkily inscribed by the author on the front endpaper and dated 1975. 8vo. 54pp. Cloth with paper 
title label. Cloth a little chafed and endpapers a little spotted. A nice bright copy in tanned, soiled, 
nicked and spotted dust wrapper. Twenty-four poems. £125 

 
29. JOHN BETJEMAN. Collected Poems. Compiled and with an introduction by Lord Birkenhead. 

John Murray 1958. First edition of this collection, this copy signed by the author on the title page in 
a somewhat shaky hand, and dated 1970. 8vo. 279pp. Edges and endpapers lightly spotted. A very 
good copy in lightly marked dust wrapper, chafed at spine ends with a sliver or two of loss and some 
spotting to flaps and internally. Brief contemporary gift inscription inked to front endpaper. Over 120 
poems, compiled from Mount Zion, Continual Dew, Old Lights for New Channels, New Bats in Old 
Belfries, Selected Poems, A Few Late Chrysanthemums and Poems in the Porch; plus sixteen hitherto 
unpublished in book form. £125 

 
30. JOHN BETJEMAN. Andrew Wheatcroft. The Tennyson Album. A Biography in Original 

Photographs. With an introduction by John Betjeman. Routledge 1980. First edition. 4to. 160pp. A 
fine copy in dust wrapper. £10 

 
31. JOHN BETJEMAN. Ode on the Marriage of HRH Prince Charles to the Lady Diana Spender in St. 

Paul’s Cathedral on 29 July 1981. Warren Editions (Jonathan & Phillida Gili) [1981]. First edition of 
this broadsheet poem, limited to 125 signed copies. 415mm x 283mm. Designed by Jonathan Gili, 
printed by Skelton’s press and with handsome two-colour ‘firework’ decorations by Phillida Gili. 
The late Betjeman’s signature is in a very shaky hand. Some fairly minor edge creasing, and also a 
lengthy vertical and one horizontal fold, and a single miniscule splash of staining. A very bright and 
un-faded copy on an uncommon item. Also included is a typescript of the poem, printed in black on 
two sheets of the author’s headed paper, with Betjeman’s signature at the foot of the second sheet, on 
a tipped-in card. £225 

 
32. JOHN BETJEMAN. Uncollected Poems. With a foreword by Bevis Hillier. John Murray 1982. 

First edition – this copy signed by the author on the half-title in a somewhat shaky hand. Slim 8vo. 
81pp. A tiny trace of spotting to top edge, else in fine state with dust wrapper, a little creased at spine 
ends and the publisher’s red spine panel colouring lightly faded. Twenty-nine poems, all bar one 
hitherto unissued in bookform and the vast majority never previously printed. £150 

 
33. FRANK C.BOWEN. The Golden Age of Sail. Indiamen, Packets and Clipper Ships. With 

illustrations from contemporary engravings and paintings in the MacPherson Collection. Halton & 
Truscott Smith 1925. The deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to 100 copies, this being #8. 4to. 
86pp + xci plates. Original publisher’s half-pigskin with marbled paper sides, lettered in gold at spine 
with five raised bands. Top edge gilt. With a tipped-in tissue-protected colour frontispiece, eleven 
tipped-in colour plates with all tissue guards present, and a further eighty monochrome plates. A little 
light wear to boards at one or two extremities, and a small area of loss to the marbled paper covering 
at the base of the upper board. Some light spotting to the colour plate leaves (although the plates 
themselves are blemish-free). Illuminated presentation inscription (in Dutch) to half-title, signed by 
the Manager of the Royal Dutch Steamship Company and presented to P.F.Smit, Captain of the S.S. 
Commewijne “In memory of the disaster at Cumana (Venezuela) on 17 January 1929” (The disaster 
in question being the earthquake of that date that destroyed the town of Cumana). A super copy of a 
handsome production. £300 



34. ROBERT BRIDGES. The Chilswell Book of English Poetry. Compiled and annotated for the use of 
schools by Robert Bridges. Longmans, Green 1924. First edition – this copy inscribed on the half 
title: “To Lady Mary Murray from Robert Bridges March 12 1924” and with a single inked 
correction in the Laureate’s hand. 8vo. 272pp. Cloth just a little marked in one or two places, spine 
ends very lightly bruised and endpapers lightly browned. A very good copy of this “Primer of 
English Poetry”. £35 

 
35. RUPERT BROOKE contributes his poems Sonnet, A Memory, One Day and Mutability to the first 

issue of the short-lived periodical New Numbers. Vol. 1, No. 1. Printed by Crypt House Press, 
Gloucester and published at Ryton, Dymock in February 1914. Second edition. Small 4to. 59pp. 
Grey paper wrappers, just fractionally marked and lifting in one or two places, and with several tiny 
nicks. A very good copy – these four Brooke poems appearing here in print for the first time. New 
Numbers was a periodical produced to promote the work of the Dymock poets: Rupert Brooke, 
Lascelles Abercrombie, John Drinkwater and Wilfrid Wilson Gibson. Only four issues were 
produced between February and December 1914; this second edition of issue number one retains the 
date February 1914 but was in fact published sometime after December 1914. £50 

 
36. RUPERT BROOKE. Walter de la Mare. Rupert Brooke and the Intellectual Imagination. A 

lecture. Sidgwick & Jackson 1919. First edition (the first state issue, with the spine and board 
lettering in black). 8vo. 41pp. Paper covered boards. Backstrip tanned and with just a hint of rubbing 
to corners. A very good copy, lacking the thin paper dust wrapper. Handsome former owner 
bookplate to front pastedown. The very slightly revised transcript of a lecture given by de la Mare at 
Rugby School in March 1919. £25 

 
37. RUPERT BROOKE. Democracy and the Arts. Edited and with a preface by Geoffrey Keynes. 

Rupert Hart-Davis 1946. The deluxe issue of the first edition, limited to 240 copies on part-rag paper, 
quarter bound in niger leather with Cockerell marbled paper sides. Top edge gilt. Former owner 
armorial bookplate to front pastedown. A virtually fine copy, no dust wrapper required. The deluxe 
issue of this Brooke lecture, delivered in November 1910 to the University Fabian Society when the 
author was an undergraduate at Cambridge. £65 

 
38. RUPERT BROOKE. Michael Hastings. The Handsomest Young Man in England: Rupert Brooke. 

Michael Joseph 1967. First edition. 4to. 235pp. A trace of bruising to spine ends, else in virtually fine 
state with dust wrapper, a little sunned and lightly edgeworn. A study of Rupert Brooke illustrated 
with nearly 250 photographs and letter & manuscript reproductions. £35 

 
39. BRIGID BROPHY. The Finishing Touch. Secker & Warburg 1963. First edition. Small 8vo. 127pp. 

Top edge lightly spotted. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. Former owner name inked to head of 
front endpaper. The first edition of the author’s "lesbian fantasia" tale set in a girls' finishing school 
(the headmistress based on art historian and Soviet spy Anthony Blunt). £15 

 
40. GEORGE MACKAY BROWN. Selected Poems. The Hogarth Press 1977. First edition. 8vo. 95pp. 

A sliver of discolouration to upper edges of boards. Very good indeed in dust wrapper, chafed and 
repaired at edges and at one enclosed area of the spine panel, and with a single short tear and several 
accompanying creases. Fifty-six poems, selected from the following collections: Loaves and Fishes 
(1959), The Year of the Whale (1965), Fisherman with Ploughs (1971) and Poems New and Selected 
(1971). £15 

 
41. GEORGE MACKAY BROWN. Odysseus: The Ships. Twelve poems. With two-colour images by 

Rosemary Roberts, printed directly from the blocks. The Celtic Press Cross 2011. First edition, 
limited to 100 copies, handset and signed by the artist. Large 8vo. Unpaginated. Holland-backed 
pale brown cloth with a paper spine label and a small gilt decoration to the upper board. A fine copy. 
Twelve hitherto unpublished poems from the author’s incomplete Atlantis verse trilogy. Mackay 
Brown began this sequence in 1984 but only the first section was completed. A few of the completed 
poems were published as The Sea and the Tower with the remaining twelve appearing here in print 
for the first time. £95 



42. GEORGE MACKAY BROWN. Epiphany Tales. Two stories, illustrated with a title page 
decoration and three vignettes by Rosemary Roberts, printed directly from the blocks. The Celtic 
Press Cross, Lastingham 2009. First edition, limited to 145 numbered copies, handset and signed by 
the artist. 8vo. Unpaginated leaves sewn into card wrappers. A fine copy. Comprises the stories The 
Tryst of the Kings and The Seller of Sea Winds, the former written in 1974 and first printed in The 
Glasgow Herald, and the latter written in 1992 and appearing here in print for the first time. £75 

 
43. GEORGE MACKAY BROWN. Havard. Seven Choruses. A poem sequence with seven choruses, 

illustrated with a title page decoration and seven vignettes by Rosemary Roberts, printed directly 
from the blocks. The Celtic Press Cross, Wass 2013. First edition, limited to 125 numbered copies, 
handset and signed by the artist. 8vo. Unpaginated leaves sewn into card wrappers. A fine copy of 
the final publication from Robert’s Celtic Cross Press. £75 

 
44. MAKHAIL BULGAKOV. The Master and Margarita. Translated from the Russian by Michael 

Glenny. Collins and Harvill Press 1967. The first UK edition. 8vo. 445pp. Corners bumped, edges 
and endpapers lightly spotted. A very crisp and bright copy in price-clipped dust wrapper featuring 
the striking Alex Jawdokimov design, a little rubbed at extremities and with perhaps a shade or two 
of fading to the publisher’s red spine panel lettering. Contemporary former owner gift inscription 
inked to the front endpaper. £175 

Bulgakov started what was to become his masterpiece in 1928 and it was finally published by 
his widow in 1966, twenty-six years after his death. This Michael Glenny translation is the 
first English-language version taken from the original text (there was a Grove Press edition 
in the same year but that one is deemed inferior, taken as it was from a censored Soviet text).  

 
45. BASIL BUNTING. Loquitur. Poems. Fulcrum Press 1965. First edition, of one 774 copies bound in 

boards (out of a total edition of 1,000, the remainder being cloth-bound). 4to. Stiff card boards 
lettered in holograph at upper board. A trace of darkening to board edges. Very good indeed in 
original unprinted acetate protector. Former owner name neatly inked to the front endpaper. Sixty-
nine poems, all appearing here in bookform for the first time in the UK. £95 

 
46. ANTHONY BURGESS. The Wanting Seed. A novel. Heinemann 1962. First edition. 8vo. 285pp. A 

trace of very light marking to cloth at rear board, else a fine copy in dust wrapper, a little soiled, 
rubbed and chipped with some internal reinforcement to spine ends. The author’s tenth novel, set in a 
dystopian future and published immediately after A Clockwork Orange. £100 

 
47. MARY BUTTS. The Macedonian. Heinemann 1933. First edition. 8vo. 211pp. Decorated paper-

covered cloth. A little shelf-wear to board extremities and some light spotting to margins to half title 
and title page. A very nice, bright copy, lacking the scarce dust wrapper. A historical novel about 
Alexander the Great. £45 

 
48. MARY BUTTS. Scenes from the Life of Cleopatra. Heinemann 1935. First edition. 8vo. 286pp. 

Spine faded and covers also a little faded and marked in places. Quite a bright copy. No jacket. £20 
 

49. DOUGLAS BYNG. Byng Ballads. With delightful colour and line illustrations by Clarke Hutton. 
John Lane, The Bodley Head [circa 1934]. First edition. 8vo. Original publisher’s cloth-backed 
decorated boards, somewhat rubbed, chafed and soiled, with several quite small areas of surface loss 
to the boards. A somewhat handled copy, although really quite crisp internally, marred only by a 
little light occasional spotting. Former owner name and date pencilled to front pastedown. A 
collection of twelve handsomely illustrated ballads, with the printed dedication: “To Myself, Without 
whom these verse would never have been written”. £20 

 
50. HUMPHREY CARPENTER. The Inklings. C.S.Lewis, J.R.R.Tolkien. Charles Williams and Their 

Friends. George Allen & Unwin 1978. First edition. 8vo. 287pp. Illustrated with twenty-six 
photographs and reproductions. Rear hinge splitting yet binding still perfectly sound. A very good 
copy in really quite sunned dust wrapper, as, alas, is quite customary, lightly chafed at spine ends. An 
acclaimed biography of The Inklings literary movement. £25 



51. LEWIS CARROLL. Through the Looking-Glass, And What Alice Found There. With fifty 
illustrations by John Tenniel. Macmillan 1872. First edition, first issue (with the misprint “wade” for 
“wabe” in the Jabberwocky mirror writing. 8vo. 224pp + i publisher’s catalogue. Re-cased with new 
endpapers, but retaining the original cloth, albeit a little rubbed and chafed in places, with the gilt 
lettering and decoration somewhat faded. Frontispiece tissue present. Tips of corners knocked. 
Corner of one text leaf absent and with some occasional soiling, staining and finger-marking to 
leaves. Former owner bookplate to front pastedown. About a good copy. £300 

 
52. AGATHA CHRISTIE. The Big Four. Collins 1927. First edition. 8vo. 281pp. Cloth lightly worn at 

spine ends and tips of corners and with a notable area of miscellaneous marking to cloth at rear 
board. Half-title and two or three subsequent and concluding leaves spotted. Former owner name 
inked in red to front endpaper. Really quite a crisp and bright copy, lacking the uncommon dust 
wrapper. £225 

 
53. ALLEN CHURCHILL. The Literary Decade. [A Panorama of the Writers, Publishers, and 

Litterateurs of the 1920's]. Prentice-Hall, New Jersey 1971. First edition. 8vo. 328pp. Covers very 
slightly rubbed at some edges. A bright copy in slightly chipped, tanned and dusty dust wrapper. 
Several numerals inked to front endpaper. "An intimate look at the golden, formative age of 
American letters, The Literary Decade chronicles the full story of the epoch, evoking the glamour 
and glory of writers and editors long forgotten - while it depicts the daily frustrations and 
aspirations of the few who have passed into legend" - blurb. £15 

 
54. CECIL COLLINS. In the Solitude of this Land. Poems 1940-81. Golgonooza Press, Ipswich 1981. 

First edition, limited to 100 copies each containing a signed autolithograph by the author. This an 
un-numbered copy stamped 'complimentary', and from the library of David Gascoyne, with his 
bookplate to the inner front wrapper. Lightly faded and rubbed card wrappers. A very good copy. A 
dedicatory poem and prelude by the author precedes nineteen poems. £95 

 
55. CYRIL CONNOLLY (writing as ‘Palinurus’). The Unquiet Grave. A Word Cycle. Horizon 1944. 

First edition, of which 1,000 copies were printed at the Curwen Press, this being one of the 500 
issued in wrappers. This a presentation copy from the author to Anna Kaven (“Anna from 
Palinurus”) with several inked corrections in the author’s hand and an explanatory note at the base of 
the half-title in Connolly’s hand (“Anna Kaven worked for Horizon at this time – a most gifted writer 
but v. neurotic, CC”). There is also a subsequent (1973) presentation inscription from Connolly to his 
great friend John Heygate, and a short handwritten letter to Heygate laid-in, where he provides a little 
background information on Kaven (“gifted New Zealand novelist who worked for me on Horizon till 
drugs & paranoia were too much for her”). 8vo. 108pp. Original printed card wrappers, somewhat 
rubbed and soiled, chipped at spine ends and re-glued, and with the wrapper flaps pasted down. Some 
occasional staining to upper leaf margins. Somewhat handled, yet a most interesting rarity. £300 

 
56. CYRIL CONNOLLY. The Rock Pool. A novel. Hamish Hamilton 1947. The first UK edition of 

Connolly’s only novel (originally published nine years earlier in Paris by Jack Kahane's Obelisk 
Press), retaining the dedicatory letter to Peter Quennell and with the addition of a one-page postscript 
briefly outlining the mostly sad fates of the people upon whom the characters were based. 8vo. 
178pp. Publisher’s pink top-edge stain a little faded and spotted. Very good indeed in dust wrapper, 
lightly faded at spine panel and with a touch of occasional spotting. £35 

 
57. NOEL COWARD. A Withered Nosegay. With drawings by Lorn Macnaughtan. Christophers 1922. 

First edition of the author’s second book. 8vo. 128pp. Cloth lightly spotted in places, with an area of 
darkening to the spine panel and a little fraying to the head of the spine. Top edge dust marked. A 
nice bright copy – exceedingly crisp internally albeit lacking the uncommon dust wrapper. Former 
owner bookplate to front pastedown. A collection of spoof "tender, intimate memoirs of the flower-
like women who blossomed and bloomed when the world was young...the result of years of research 
in the National Archives, the Catacombs, and the Clapham Common Public Library". With a 
wonderfully absurd glossary and press notices section. £25 

 



58. FREEMAN WILLS CROFTS. The Cask. Thomas Seltzer, New York 1924. The first American 
edition of the author’s first novel. 8vo. 319pp. Spine lettering partially defective. Cloth rubbed, 
chafed and a little worn at extremities. Hinges tender yet binding still firm. Paperstock tanned with 
the occasional light miscellaneous blemish to margins. A good copy. First published by Collins in 
June 1920 in a print run of 1,000 copies, Crofts’ Haycraft Cornerstone was an immediate success, 
launching his career as one of the greats of the Golden Age of Detective Fiction. £65 

 
59. CARESSE CROSBY. The Passionate Years. [An autobiography]. Illustrated with photographs. 

Alvin Redman 1955. First UK edition. 8vo. 370pp. Top edge dust marked and with a minor lean to 
binding. A nice bright copy in a dust soiled and handled dust wrapper, with some loss to the spine 
panel ends and tips of corners. £15 

 
60. DONALD DAVIE. Brides of Reason. Poems. Fantasy Press, Oxford 1955. First edition of the 

author’s second book. 39pp stapled into lightly dust marked and unevenly faded card wrappers. 
Small stain to top edge. Quite a nice bright copy, lacking the original unprinted tissue protector. 
Twenty-seven poems, the author’s second book, both this and the preceding one, a pamphlet in the 
‘Fantasy poets’ series, issued by Oscar Mellor’s Fantasy Press. £10 

 
61. DONALD DAVIE. Collected Poems 1950-1970. Routledge & Kegan Paul 1972. First edition – a 

presentation copy inscribed by the author: “For Jeremy Hooker / admiringly / Donald Davie / 
Silverton 1990”. 8vo. 316pp. A trace of discolouration to extreme upper edges of boards and a little 
light partial browning to endpapers. A tiny blemish to the margin of a single leaf. Very good indeed 
in price-clipped dust wrapper, a little unevenly faded and with some off-setting from the spine panel 
lettering to the backstrip. A brief foreword by the author precedes two hundred poems. £25 

 
62. DONALD DAVIE. In the Stopping Train and other poems. Carcanet, Manchester 1977. First 

edition. Slim 8vo. 55pp. A fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. Twenty-eight poems. £15 
 

63. DONALD DAVIE. To Scorch or Freeze. Poems about the Sacred. Carcanet Press, Manchester 
1988. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the title page: “For Jeremy Hooker, with 
respect and all good wishes, Donald Davie, April 19, 1990”. 8vo. 62pp. Card wrappers (never issued 
in casebound format). In fine state. Forty-six poems. £15 

 
64. RHYS DAVIES. The Withered Root. Robert Holden 1927. First edition of the author’s first novel. 

8vo. 280pp. Top- and fore edge spotted, occasionally encroaching just a fraction to leaf margins and 
with a little additional spotting to endpapers and preliminary leaves. A very good copy in dust 
wrapper featuring a striking design by [William] Roberts, a little tanned and lightly rubbed at head of 
spine panel. Former owner bookplate to front pastedown. £50 

 
65. RHYS DAVIES. Rings on Her Fingers. Harold Shaylor 1930. First edition of the author’s second 

novel. 8vo. 256pp. A scattering of light spotting to edges and just a trace of browning to endpapers 
and half-title. Small indentation to backstrip. Very good indeed in the uncommon dust wrapper, 
designed by British miner, painter and furniture designer [George] Bissill, very lightly tanned and 
chafed and with a tiny area of sticker residue. Former owner bookplate to front pastedown. £50 

 
66. RHYS DAVIES. A Pig in a Poke. Joiner & Steele 1931. First edition of the author’s first regularly 

published collection of short fiction, limited to 1,000 numbered copies, this being #747. 8vo. 280pp + 
[iii] publisher’s advertisements. A little minor spotting to fore edge, endpapers and several 
preliminary leaves. Very good indeed in magnificently preserved George Bissill dust wrapper. 
Fifteen short stories, most reproduced from assorted periodicals and with four appearing in print here 
for the first time. Former owner bookplate to front pastedown. £50 

 
67. RHYS DAVIES. Count Your Blessings. Putnam 1932. First edition of the author’s third novel. 8vo. 

319pp. Edges light spotted and with just a hint of browning to endpapers and one blank preliminary. 
Very good indeed in dust wrapper, very lightly dust marked and with a single inch-long tear to front 
panel-front flap join. Former owner bookplate to front pastedown. £40 



68. RHYS DAVIES. A Time to Laugh. Heinemann 1937. First edition – this copy inscribed by the 
author on the front endpaper. 8vo. 432pp. A hint of bruising to head of spine panel and a hint of 
spotting to top edge. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper designed by Edgar Holloway, with just a 
hint of minor chafing to one or two extremities and a touch of light dust marking to predominantly 
white rear panel. Former owner name (the recipient of Davies’ inscription) neatly pencilled to the 
head of the half-title.  The author’s most uncommon sixth novel. £95 

 
69. RHYS DAVIES. Jubilee Blues. Heinemann 1938. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author 

on the title page and dated the year of publication. 8vo. 315pp. Top- and fore edge spotted and with 
some browning to endpapers and several preliminary and concluding leaves. Several fairly minor 
tape residue marks to endpapers. Quite a good, bright copy in dust wrapper, very lightly spotted and 
dust soiled. The author’s uncommon seventh novel. £75 

 
70. RHYS DAVIES. The Trip to London. Howell, Soskin, New York 1946. The first American edition – 

this copy inscribed by the author on the front endpaper: “Richard Holmes. With all best wishes 
from Rhys Davies June 12th 1947 (sitting together in the depths at Maida Vale)” and with the 
recipients’ armorial bookplate to front pastedown. 8vo. 214pp. A virtually fine copy in pictorial dust 
wrapper (this US version significantly more attractive that the plain UK housing), lightly faded at 
spine panel, discoloured at edges, and rubbed, chipped and repaired at several extremities. Eleven 
short stories. £20 

 
71. W.H.DAVIES. Later Days. Jonathan Cape 1925. The signed limited issue of the first edition, 

number 19 of 125 copies numbered and signed by the author. 8vo. 223pp. Blue buckram. Top edge 
gilt, others untrimmed. Some fading to buckram, mostly to the spine as is so often the case, and 
endpapers and several blank preliminary and concluding leaves spotted. A nice bright copy.  The 
sequel to the author’s celebrated memoir The Autobiography of a Super-Tramp, describing the 
beginnings of his writing career and his acquaintance with Hilarie Belloc, George Bernard Shaw, 
Walter de la Mare and others. £35 

 
72. W.H.DAVIES. Helen Thomas. In Memory of W.H.Davies. The Tragara Press, Edinburgh 1973. 

First edition, limited to 150 numbered copies (this being # 71). Eleven unpaginated leaves of printed 
text, sewn  into card lettered card wrappers. A trace of very minor wear to wrapper extremities, else a 
fine copy. £25 

“When my husband, Edward Thomas, was looking over a batch of minor poets for review, he 
came across a small paper-covered volume called The Soul’s Destroyed by W.H.Davies – a 
name then entirely unknown to him. The book, which was privately printed and issued from 
an address in the East End, contained a single long poem, and my husband was surprised 
and delighted to find that he was reading the work of a genius.” 

 
73. C.DAY LEWIS. The Graveyard by the Sea. Translated by Day-Lewis from the French of Paul 

Valéry’s Le Cimetière Marin. Secker & Warburg 1947. First edition of this translation, limited to 500 
numbered and signed copies (this being #72). Demy 8vo. 26pp bound in grey-blue handsome 
marbled paper wrappers with a paper title label to the upper wrapper. A very good copy. French and 
English texts en face. Handley-Taylor & d’Arch Smith B15. £125 

 
74. C.DAY LEWIS. Selected Poems. Harper & Row, New York 1967. First American edition (there 

was no equivalent UK edition). This copy inscribed by the author: “J.R. / With all good wishes / 
Cecil”. The recipient of the inscription was Bishop John Robinson, author and scholar, noted 
amongst other things for his testimony at the Lady Chatterley’s Lover censorship trail (a book which 
“every Christian should read”). 8vo. 160pp. Decorated paper-covered boards. Top-edge, endpapers 
and half-title light spotted. A lovely crisp copy in dust wrapper, lightly rubbed at head of spine panel 
and with a single short closed tear. A foreword by the author (“Casting back over my verse of the last 
forty years is an uncomfortable experience”) precedes sixty-one poems. Ticket for Day-Lewis’ 1972 
St. Martin-in-the-Fields Memorial Service laid-in. £50 

 



75. SIMONE DE BEAUVOIR. Brigitte Bardot and the Lolita Syndrome. Andre Deutsch and 
Weidenfeld & Nicolson 1960. The first English-language edition (and originally printed in an August 
1959 issue of Esquire). Landscape 8vo. Wrappers forming an integral dust wrapper, nicked at edges 
and with taped reinforcement to spine ends. Quite a nice bright copy of an uncommon item: a thirty-
three page essay (the author’s self-processed favourite), followed by over fifty photographs. 
Contemporary former owner name and date inked to half-title. £50 

 
76. ENID DERHAM. The Mountain Road and other verses. Osboldstone & Co, Melbourne 1912. First 

edition of Derham’s first collection of verse – this copy signed by the author at the head of the title 
page, and from the library of Ruth Pitter, with a small plate to that effect to the front flap of the 
upper wrapper. Slim 8vo. 51pp. Card wrappers with an integral dust wrapper. Wrappers tanned, 
nicked at yapped edges and a little dust soiled. Paperstock tanned and with a three-inch marginal tear 
to the title page. Quite a good, bright copy. Thirty-nine poems from the Australian lyric poet (her 
reputation was established following the posthumous publication in 1958 of a selection of her best 
poems). £35 

 
77. KEITH DOUGLAS contributes his poems Words, Song, The Knife and Leukothea to the twelfth 

issue of the periodical Poetry London. Vol. 3, No. 12, November-December 1947. Edited by 
Tambimuttu. Stapled card wrappers (featuring a design by Henry Moore), dust soiled and a little 
tanned, but quite a nice bright copy internally. This issue also includes contributions by Kathleen 
Raine, George Barker, Pablo Neruda, Norman Nicholson &c. £15 

 
78. KEITH DOUGLAS. The Complete Poems of Keith Douglas. Edited by Desmond Graham. Oxford 

University Press 1978. The first edition of this definitive collection of Douglas’ verse, drawing on 
newly available manuscript material. 8vo. 145pp. A tiny hint of spotting to edges and browning to 
endpapers. Very good indeed in very slightly marked dust wrapper. Over one hundred poems – all 
that are known to survive (bar a few juvenile pieces) and including three hitherto unpublished or 
uncollected. £50 

 
79. NORMAN DOUGLAS. Norman Douglas. A Pictorial Record. Together with a critical and 

biographical study by Constantine Fitzgibbon. The Richards Press 1953. First edition. Slim 8vo. 
71pp. Buckram. With a frontispiece drawing by Max Beerbohm. A twenty-eight page essay by 
Fitzgibbon precedes seventeen photographic portraits of Douglas taken between 1872 and 1949, and 
predominantly from the family archive. Some fairly light spotting to endpapers, else a lovely crisp 
copy in dust wrapper, tanned at spine panel and lightly rubbed and soiled. £15 

 
80. DAPHNE DU MAURIER. Gerald: A Portrait. Victor Gollancz 1934. First edition of Du Maurier’s 

biography of her actor-manager father, Sir Gerald du Maurier, written and published the year he died. 
8vo. 317pp. Unevenly faded cloth with slightly dulled gold spine panel lettering and a faint felt-pen 
cross to the head of the upper board. Portrait frontispiece. A small nick to the cloth at the head of the 
spine and a little wear to tips of corners. Some fox-spotting. Small Times book club plate to the base 
of the rear pastedown. Quite a bright copy du Maurier’s first Gollancz title, lacking the uncommon 
dust wrapper. This copy from the library of Sir John Wolfenden with his inked signature to the 
front endpaper. (Laid-in is the seating plan for a March 1958 dinner at Senate House in honour of 
H.R.H. Prince Philip, showing Wolfenden in attendance; the Wolfenden Committee report 
recommending the decriminalisation of homosexuality was published a year earlier, in 1957). £35 

 
81. RONALD DUNCAN. Jan’s Journal. The Diary of a West Country Farmer. With illustrations by 

Betty Swanwick. William Campion 1949. First edition – this copy signed by the author on the front 
endpaper. 8vo. 167pp. With a colour frontispiece by Swanwick and four distinctive drawings in the 
text. Spine lettering slightly defective, cloth a little rubbed at extremities and binding just a little 
sprung, yet a lovely crisp copy internally, housed in the variant plain dust wrapper (with no 
reproduction of Swanwick’s frontispiece): a somewhat tanned, soiled, nicked, torn and internally 
repaired price-clipped example. A selection from Duncan’s Evening Standard column. £25 

 



82. RONALD DUNCAN. A special Tribute to Ronald Duncan double-issue of the periodical Agenda. 
Autumn-winter 2001/02. Card wrappers. Includes Duncan’s poems The Solitudes and Judas, plus 
critical essays on the poet by Anna Trussler, Daniel Lane, Roland John, W.S.Merwin &c. £5 

 
83. HELEN DUNMORE. The Apple Fall [and] The Sea Skater [and] The Raw Garden [and] 

Recovering the Body. Bloodaxe Books, Newcastle-upon-Tyne 1983-1994. First editions of the 
author’s first, second, third and fifth verse collections. Slim 8vo. Card wrappers (none issued in 
casebound format). The Sea Skater is inscribed by the author. All fine or virtually fine. £20 

 
84. LAWRENCE DURRELL. Return to Oasis. War Poems and Recollections from the Middle East 

1940-1946. With an introduction by Lawrence Durrell. Shepheard-Walwyn Ltd. in association with 
Editions Poetry London 1981. First edition – the card wrapper issue. 254pp. Errata slip. Wrappers 
lightly dust soiled with a small area of surface abrasion to the lower rear wrapper where a price 
sticker has been removed. Very good. Includes the whole of the original September 1943 anthology 
Oasis, conceived, edited and published by three young servicemen; various prefaces and a selection 
of hitherto unpublished poems and prose reminiscences (including Tambimuttu’s account of his last 
lunch with Keith Douglas). £10 

 
85. ENITHARMON PRESS. An Enitharmon Anthology for Alan Clodd, Founder and Director of the 

Enitharmon Press 1969-87. Compiled and edited by Stephen Stuart-Smith. Enitharmon Press 1990. 
First edition, the casebound issue of which 100 numbered copies were produced (out of a total 
edition of 750). Royal 8vo. 58pp + xxi pages of drawings. Faint trace of partially erased former 
owner pencilled front endpaper inscription. Very good in just fractionally dust marked dust wrapper. 
George Sims neat bookplate to front pastedown. Charles Causley, Roger Garfitt, David Gascoyne, 
John Heath-Stubbs, Michael Horovitz, Alfred Marnau, Ruth Pitter, Kathleen Raine, Peter Russell, 
and the seemingly inevitable Jeremy Hooker are amongst those contributing poems; Ceri Richards, 
Julian Trevelyan, Mary Fedden and others contribute illustrations. £25 

 
86. ENITHARMON PRESS. Enitharmon Poetry Pamphlets. Enitharmon Press, 1993. The deluxe set of 

six pamphlets, each one of fifty numbered copies, signed by the author. Sewn card wrappers with 
dust wrappers. In fine state with fine cloth-covered slipcase. The complete set comprises: At the 
Mountjoy Hotel by Martyn Crucefix; Poems of Milosz by David Gascoyne; Giacomo Leopardi in 
Naples by Marius Kociejowski; Some Dogs by Christopher Middleton; The Apostle's Secretary by 
Norm Sibum; and The Pattern by C.H. Sisson. £95 

 
87. FANTASY PRESS. George Macbeth. Lectures to the Trainees. Poems. Fantasy Press 1962. First 

edition. 24 pages stapled into lettered card wrappers. Wrappers a little faded (primarily the rear one) 
and staples rusting, yet a fine copy internally. Former owner bookplate to inner front wrapper. The 
author’s second collection of verse, comprising ten poems, eight appearing here in print for the first 
time. £15 

 
88. WILLIAM FAULKNER. Knight’s Gambit. Six stories. Chatto & Windus 1951. First UK edition 

(originally published in the US in 1949). 8vo. 218pp. Three small areas of miscellaneous staining to 
rear board, and publisher’s top edge blue stain somewhat faded. A lovely crisp copy in pictorial dust 
wrapper designed by Lynton Lamb (and much more striking than that housing the US edition), with 
just a hint of occasional light edge wear, some mild sunning to the spine and rear panels and a single 
tiny enclosed area of loss to the spine panel. Six stories featuring Faulkner-regular Gavin Stevens. 
£50 

 
89. JAMES FENTON. The Memory of War Poems 1968-1982. The Salamander Press, Edinburgh 1982. 

First edition. Royal 8vo. 93pp. A virtually fine copy in fractionally marked dust wrapper with a 
single miniscule tear. 3,000 copies were printed. £15 

 
90. JAMES FENTON. Children in Exile. Poems. The Salamander Press, Edinburgh 1983. First edition. 

Royal 8vo. 24pp. Cloth backed boards with a paper title label. A virtually fine copy, lacking the plain 
unprinted acetate wrapper. Winner of the Geoffrey Faber Memorial Prize. £10 



91. PATRICK LEIGH FERMOR. Abducting a General. The Kreipe Operation and SOE in Crete. 
John Murray 2014. First edition. 8vo. 206pp. Illustrated with sixteen photographs and two maps. A 
virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. Paddy Fermor’s account of the abduction of General Kreipe was 
written between 1966-7, but never published during his lifetime, presumably due to his friendship 
with W.Stanley Moss whose own account of the events, Ill Met by Moonlight, appeared in 1950. 
(Fermor was not entirely happy with Moss’ version of events, in April 1945 he wrote the following 
to Colonel D.Talbot Rice: “It is not a very good book – too much is made of too little and there are 
too many clumsy literary references…and an attitude of patronage to the Cretans that hints that they 
were only fairly gentle savages”). £25 

 
92. ROY FISHER. Poems 1955-1987. Oxford University Press, Oxford 1988. The first edition of this 

extended collection, incorporating Poems 1955-1980, plus a further twenty-four hitherto uncollected 
poems. This copy inscribed by the author (but not signed) on the dedication leaf: “To Jeremy 
[Hooker] with thanks and best wishes”. Card wrappers (not issued in casebound format). Several 
very light readership creases to spine, else in virtually fine state. £15 

 
93. JAMES ELROY FLECKER. The Golden Journey to Samarkand. Poems. Max Goschen Ltd. 1913. 

First edition. 8vo. 66pp + i publisher’s advertisement. Top edge dust marked, others untrimmed. 
Some fox spotting. Quite a bright copy, this particular one from the library of poet and novelist 
Henry Newbolt, with his handsome bookplate to the front pastedown. £35 

 
94. JOHN FLETCHER. The Poems of John Fletcher 1579-1625. Edited and with a preface by John 

Tremayne. The Stella Press, Naples 2015. First edition, limited to 150 numbered copies. Large 8vo. 
113pp. Cloth-backed boards with a tipped-in engraved portrait frontispiece. A fine copy with 
publisher’s prospectus laid-in. The first ever full monographic selection of Fletcher’s verse, which 
seeks “to make some small amends for Fletcher’s unhappy fate (yoked forever to an ampersand and 
coupled, in indices, with the fatal cross-reference: ‘see under Beaumont, Francis’) and help restore 
his reputation as an important Jacobean poet in his own right”. A very handsome private press item: 
the inaugural publication by The Stella Press. £50 

 
95. ROSITA FORBES. Sirocco. A novel. Thornton Butterworth 1927. First edition – this copy 

inscribed by the author on the front endpaper and dated the year of publication (and with an inked 
correction from the recipient of the inscription). 8vo. 325pp + i publisher’s catalogue. Spine ends 
very lightly chafed. Top edge dust marked and lightly spotted, the spotting encroaching to extreme 
upper margins of occasional text leaves. A very good copy. No dust wrapper. An uncommon 
melodrama with a Moroccan desert setting (written with the help of Forbes’ great friend, Noel 
Coward). £65 

Forbes was a noted travel writer and adventuress who travelled extensively throughout 
(mostly) Asia in the early Twentieth Century, visiting over thirty countries between 1917-18 
alone. She became only the second Westerner to make the arduous journey to the 
strategically significant Kufara Oasis. That journey, documented in her book The Secret of 
the Sahara: Kufara, turned her into a celebrity, but she now languishes in virtual obscurity.  

 
96. FORTUNE PRESS. Gavin Ewart, Poems and Songs. The Fortune Press, ‘Fortune Poets’ series 

[1939]. First edition of the author’s first book. Slim 8vo. 54pp. Portrait frontispiece. Front free 
endpaper and half-title lightly spotted. A very good copy in thin paper dust wrapper, price-clipped, 
faded at spine panel, a little rubbed at spine ends, and with a little additional uneven fading to the 
head of the front and rear panels. Thirty-eight poems. £35 

 
97. FORTUNE PRESS. Francis Scarfe. Forty Poems and Ballads [and three translations]. The Fortune 

Press, ‘Fortune Poets’ series [1941]. First edition. Slim 8vo. 63pp. A very good copy in dust wrapper, 
a little tanned, chafed and nicked at spine panel with several tiny slivers of loss. Fifteen Second 
World War poems, plus twenty-two further poems and three translations (from Rimbaud, Mallarme 
and Tristan Tzara). £35 

 



98. FORTUNE PRESS. Ian Davie. Aviator Loquitur and other poems including a Christmas Devotion. 
The Fortune Press 1943. First edition of the author’s first collection of verse. 8vo. 43pp. A tiny sliver 
absent from base of final text leaf, else in fine state with dust wrapper. Twenty-six poems plus a one 
act play for four people and a chorus of voices. £30 

 
99. FORTUNE PRESS. E.M.Stephenson. T.S.Eliot and the Lay Reader. The Fortune Press 1944. First 

edition. Slim 8vo. 56pp. A very good copy in tanned and lightly dust soiled dust wrapper. 
Contemporary former owner name neatly inked to front endpaper. £10 

 
100. FORTUNE PRESS. Philip Larkin contributes ten poems to the anthology Poetry from Oxford in 

Wartime. Edited by William Bell. The Fortune Press 1945.  First edition. Slim 8vo. 94pp + [ii] 
advertisements. A little light wear to head and foot of spine and binding of final leaves very tender, 
but a good, bright copy in very slightly tanned and chipped dust wrapper. A verse from Philip Sidney 
inked by an unknown hand to rear fly-leaf. This is Larkin’s second mature appearance in print. “It is 
unlikely that more than 500 copies were produced” – Bloomfield. £100 

 
101. FORTUNE PRESS. Derek Stanford and John Bayliss. A Romantic Miscellany. Poems. The 

Fortune Press 1946. First edition – this copy signed by both authors on the title page and with a 
series of inked corrections to Bayliss’ poems in the author’s hand. 8vo. 62pp. A very good copy in 
tanned dust wrapper, chipped at spine ends and split into two parts at natural fold, and internally 
repaired. Twenty-three poems by Bayliss and eighteen by Stanford. £35 

 
102. GEORGE MACDONALD FRASER. The General Danced at Dawn and other stories. Barrie & 

Jenkins 1970. Reprint, issued in the same year as the first edition. 8vo. 205pp. A small area of 
staining to fore edge and several tiny indentations to top edge. Edges darkened, free endpaper 
margins lightly stained and with a single tiny nick. An extremely crisp and bright copy in nicked and 
edge worn dust wrapper, with a little jagged loss to the head of the spine panel. Nine stories, the 
author’s first collection of short fiction featuring Private McAuslan and Lieutenant Dand MacNeill, 
soldiers in a fictional Highland battalion. £10 

 
103. GEORGE MACDONALD FRASER. McAuslan in the Rough and other stories. Barrie & Jenkins 

1974. First edition. 8vo. 219pp. Edges darkened, free endpaper margins lightly stained and with a 
single tiny nick. A nice crisp copy in very good dust wrapper, with just a hint of lifting to the 
publisher’s laminate at the head of the spine panel, and a touch of light water marking to several 
edges. Seven McAuslan & MacNeill short stories, the second such collection. £20 

 
104. CHRISTOPHER FRY. Can You Find Me. A Family History. Oxford University Press, Oxford 

1978. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author thus: “For Fenella, with love from her 
godfather Christopher, for her confirmation day. November 1979”. 8vo. 267pp + ii family trees. 
Endpapers and edges lightly spotted, else a nice bright copy in very slightly marked price-clipped 
dust wrapper. £20 

 
105. DAVID GASCOYNE. Night Thoughts. With a striking dust wrapper designed by Julian Trevelyan. 

Andre Deutsch 1956. First edition. Tall 8vo. 48pp. Margins of front endpaper lightly spotted with a 
little additional spotting to half-title and title page. Rear endpaper partially lifting. A nice crisp copy 
in price-clipped dust wrapper featuring a splendid Trevelyan illustration; the wrapper rubbed, soiled 
and a little worn, torn and repaired. A lengthy three-part poem, commissioned and originally 
broadcast on the BBC’s Third Programme on 7th December 1955. £20 

 
106. DAVID GASCOYNE. Early Poems. The Greville Press, Warwick 1980. First edition, limited to 400 

signed and numbered copies, this being #8 and with an additional presentation inscription from 
the author dated the year of publication. Slim 8vo. 29pp. Cloth very lightly marked in three or four 
places, else in fine state. No dust wrapper, as issued. Eight poems accompanied by three Barry 
Burman drawings. Laid-in is a handwritten letter from the author’s wife to the recipients of the 
inscription (“I am sure David will want to write – but he really has mounds to write this morning”). 
£30 



107. DAVID GASCOYNE. An Imitation of Leopardi’s Imitation Canti, XXXV. Charles Seluzicki, 
Portland, Oregon 1983. First edition, limited to 200 copies printed for the use of David Gascoyne and 
the publisher. This copy inscribed by the author to John Lehmann and dated the year of 
publication. A single A3 sheet, folded to form eight uncut pages. Some staining and light spotting 
and dust soiling. Quite a bright copy. £30 

 
108. MARTHA GELLHORN. The Letters of Martha Gellhorn. Selected and edited by Caroline 

Moorehead and illustrated with photographs. Chatto & Windus 2006. First edition. 8vo. 531pp. Spine 
ends and tips of several corners lightly worn, and with a two inch tear and some accompanying 
creasing to one of the plate leaves. A very bright copy in dust wrapper. £15 

 
109. YVAN GOLL. Fruits from Saturn. Poems. Hemispheres Editions, Brooklyn 1946. First edition – 

this copy inscribed by the author on the half-title to Kenneth [Patchen] and his wife. 8vo. 55pp. 
Spine lettering partially defective and with some light browning to endpapers and paperstock a little 
tanned. A nice bright copy in tanned dust wrapper, rubbed and nicked at top edge with several tiny 
slivers of loss. A line-drawn portrait of the author by George Barker is reproduced on the rear flap. 
Six poems, each accompanied by an illustration, published by the author’s own Hemispheres imprint. 
£125 

 
110. W.S.GRAHAM. Robin Skelton contributes a lengthy review of W.S.Graham’s collection The 

Nightfishing to the second issue of the periodical Poetry London-New York. Vol. 1, No. 2 winter 
1956. Edited by Tambimuttu. Stapled card wrappers, tanned and lightly spotted and with staples 
rusting, but a lovely crisp copy internally. This copy from the library of David Gascoyne, with his 
neat bookplate to the inner wrapper. This issue also includes poems by E.E.Cummings, Robert 
Graves, Lawrence Durrell, George Barker, Roy Campbell, W.S.Merwin &c. £15 

 
111. W.S.GRAHAM. Implements in Their Places. Poems. Faber 1977. First edition – a paperback 

original, never issued in casebound format. 8vo. 85pp. Wrappers very lightly marked and chafed at 
extremities but a lovely crisp copy internally. Twenty-six poems. £20 

 
112. W.S.GRAHAM contributes his new poem Leonard in the Forest to A Garland of Poems. A 

festschrift for Leonard Clark on his 75th birthday “as a tribute to his achievements as a poet and in 
the cause of poetry”. Edited by R.L.Cook. The Lomond Press, Kinnesswood and The Enitharmon 
Press 1980. First edition, of which 400 copies were produced. 35pp stapled into stiff card wrappers. 
In fine state. Also includes hitherto unprinted verse from Seamus Heaney (A Vision of Master 
Murphy on Station Island), Ted Hughes (Fort), Norman Nicholson, R.S.Thomas, Kathleen Raine, 
Frances Horovitz, Michael Hamburger, David Gascoyne, John Heath-Stubbs and thirteen others. £30 

 
113. W.S.GRAHAM. Aimed at Nobody. Poems from Notebooks. Edited by Margaret Blackwood and 

Robin Skelton and with a foreword by Nessie Graham. Faber 1993. First edition – a paperback 
original, never issued in casebound format. 8vo. 68pp. Paperstock a little tanned, else a fine copy. 
Forty-two poems, fragments and drafts culled from Graham’s notebooks and worksheets, the 
majority hitherto unpublished. £10 

 
114. W.S.GRAHAM. A special 2002 double-issue of the periodical Aquarius, nos. 25/26, devoted to 

entirely to the late poets W.S.Graham and George Barker. Card wrappers, in virtually fine state. 
Includes two poems in facsimile by W.S.Graham (Past and Poem to George Barker), plus reflections 
and appreciations in verse and prose by John heath-Stubbs, A.T.Tolley, Harold Pinter, Matthew 
Sweeney, Michael Hamburger, Peter Riley, Marius Kociejowski and over a dozen others. £15 

 
115. W.S.GRAHAM. David Whittaker. Give Me Your Painting Hand: W.S.Graham and Cornwall. 

Wavestone Press, Oxon 2015. First edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. Tall 
8vo. 63pp. Card wrappers with French flaps. Illustrated throughout with photographs and 
reproductions including some hitherto unprinted material. In fine state. An account of the poet’s 
mature years living and working in Mevagissey, Gurnard’s Head, Zennor and Madron. £15 

 



116. ROBERT GRAVES contributes his poem Morning Phoenix to the anthology Oxford Poetry 1920. 
Edited by Vera Brittain, C.H.B.Kitchen and Alan Porter. Basil Blackwell, Oxford 1920. First edition. 
Slim 8vo. 57pp. Card wrappers with paper labels to spine and upper wrapper. Covers a little dust 
marked and creased at yapped edges. A nice bright copy. Graves’ poem had previously appeared in 
his scarce early pamphlet Treasure Box and was reprinted in his 1921 collection The Pier-Glass (its 
Oxford Poetry appearance here is not noted by Higginson). £20 

 
117. HENRY GREEN. Blindness. J.M.Dent 1926. First edition. 8vo. 254pp + viii catalogue. Backstrip 

faded with a little further uneven fading to extremities of upper and lower boards. Publisher’s top 
edge stain very lightly patchy. An area of chafing to the head of the rear board, and also to spine ends 
and tips of corners. Binding just a little tender at several gatherings but, aside from some very 
occasional and minor marking to two or three leaf margins, and just a touch of spotting to several 
preliminary and concluding leaves, very crisp and bright internally. No dust wrapper. A good sound 
copy of the author’s uncommon first book, mostly written during his time at Eton College. £150 

 
118. GRAHAM GREENE. England Made Me. A novel. William Heinemann 1935. First edition of the 

author’s sixth novel. 8vo. 314pp. Cloth a little faded at backstrip with two small snags to the upper 
gutter and a short shallow score to the upper board. Tips of corners and spine ends a little chafed. A 
tiny touch of spotting to the extreme lower margin of ten adjacent text leaves, and, very occasionally, 
to a few further margins. A good bright copy. No dust wrapper, of course. A Stockholm-based novel, 
subsequently republished under the title The Shipwrecked. £150 

 
119. IVOR GURNEY. Humphrey Clucas contributes an eight-page essay on the poetry of Ivor Gurney to 

an issue of Agenda. Vol. 12, No. 2, summer 1974. Card wrappers, a little dust marked and soiled. £5 
 

120. IVOR GURNEY. A twelve-page review by Ivor Gurney’s Collected Poems by Jonathan Barker 
features in an issue of Agenda. Vol. 21, No. 1, spring 1983. Card wrappers. A nice bright copy. £5 

 
121. IAN HAMILTON. The Visit. Poems. Faber 1970. First edition. Slim 8vo. 45pp. A lovely crisp copy 

in dust wrapper, just a little spotted and soiled. Relevant Poetry Book Society Bulletin laid-in. Thirty-
three poems, the author’s first regularly published collection of verse. £10 

 
122. TONY HARRISON. The Loiners. Poems. London Magazine Editions 1970. First edition of the 

author’s first regularly published book (preceded only by the pamphlets Earthworks and Newcastle is 
Peru, the latter reproduced here). This copy signed by the author on the title page and dated three 
years after publication, and additionally inscribed. 8vo. 96pp. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper, 
lightly rubbed at several extremities. Twenty-two poems. £125 

 
123. TONY HARRISON. The Misanthrope. A new translation by Tony Harrison, commission by the 

National Theatre to celebrate the tercentenary of Moliére's death. Rex Collins 1973. First edition – 
this copy signed by the author on the title page, dated the year of publication, and additionally 
inscribed on the half-title. Slim 8vo. 62pp. Plain card wrappers. In virtually fine state with lightly 
chafed and rubbed dust wrapper, exhibiting an unsightly area of staining to the front panel. The 
author’s uncommon second book (pamphlet publications aside). £50 

 
124. TONY HARRISON. A Kumquat for John Keats. Bloodaxe Books, Newcastle upon Tyne 1981. First 

edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the title page and dated three years after publication. 
Twelve unpaginated leaves of printed text stapled into decorated card wrappers. A virtually fine 
copy. The first separate publication of this 124-line poem, which was originally printed in an issue of 
the periodical PN Review, and is here slightly revised. £15 

 
125. TONY HARRISON. V and other poems. Farrar, Straus & Giroux, New York 1990. The first 

American edition – this copy inscribed by the author. 8vo. 86pp. Includes a two-page glossary for 
US readers. Very good indeed with virtually fine dust wrapper. A review copy, with publisher’s 
review slip laid-in alongside a folded publicity news sheet. A super inscribed copy of the first US 
printing of Harrison’s celebrated and highly controversial poem, plus a further eighteen verses. £200 



126. CHRISTOPHER HASSALL. The Parcel. Poems. Brooke Crutcvhley, Cambridge University Press 
1957. First edition, limited to seventy-five copies printed for Christopher Hassall and Geoffrey 
Keynes. A presentation copy, inscribed by the author to John Bell and dated the year after 
publication. 8vo. 73pp. Cloth-backed boards with marbled paper sides. Endpapers and preliminary 
leaves spotted. Very good. No dust wrapper, as issued but lacking the slipcase. Fifty-three poems 
from the noted Ivor Novello collaborated and biographer of Rupert Brooke and Edward Marsh. £15 

 
127. SEAMUS HEANEY AND DEREK MAHON. In their Element A selection of poems by Seamus 

Heaney and Derek Mahon. Arts Council of Northern Ireland, Belfast 1977. First edition of this 
catalogue for a May 1977 touring programme of verse readings by Heaney and Mahon. Crown 4to. 
[24pp] stapled into metallic silver wrappers, with the front wrapper serving at the title page. Twelve 
Heaney poems (including the first bookform appearance of The Badgers), and fourteen from Mahon, 
with an introduction, biographical notes and portraits of both poets by Cathal Caulfield. A very good 
copy of a scarce ephemeral item. Brandes & Durkan, B29. £35 

 
128. SEAMUS HEANEY. Sweeney Astray. A version from the Irish. Field Day Theatre Company, Derry 

1983. First edition – the casebound issue. This copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 
77pp. Illustrated with several decorations by Colin Middleton. Some fairly light spotting to top edge 
and several preliminary and concluding leaves. A very good copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. 
Heaney’s version of Buile Suibhne, the classic of medieval Irish literature. 1,000 copies were printed 
(plus a further 3,000 in wrappers). Brandes & Durkan A34a. £350 

 
129. SEAMUS HEANEY contributes the first printing of his poem Two Settings to A Garland for 

Stephen Spender. Arranged by Barry Humphries to celebrate the poet’s eighty-second birthday. The 
Tragara Press, Edinburgh 1991. First edition, limited to 150 numbered copies (this being #27). Royal 
8vo. 54pp. Card wrappers with an integral dust wrapper. With decorations by David Hockney 
(cover), John Craxton (title page design) and others. A virtually fine copy. Other contributors include 
Ted Hughes (his poem Two Views of the Sea), Iris Murdoch, R.S.Thomas, Elizabeth Jennings, 
Edward Lowbury, Roger McGough, Alan Ross, Charles Tomlinson and others. £95 

 
130. SEAMUS HEANEY. The Spirit Level. Poems. Faber 1996. First edition – this copy signed by the 

author on the title page. Slim 8vo. 70pp. A trace of rubbing to spine ends, else a fine copy in fine 
dust wrapper. Thirty-five poems, the author’s ninth major collection of verse. £250 

 
131. SEAMUS HEANEY. A Tribute to Michael McLaverty. Linen Hall Library, Belfast 2005. First 

edition, limited to 250 numbered and signed copies, this one being #205. 14pp. Hand-bound by 
Sydney Aiken, printed on Colorplan Birch paper and sewn into card wrappers with a Cockrall hand-
marbled paper dust wrapper. With a frontispiece drawing of McLaverty by Sydney Smith, a seven-
page tribute by Heaney (the text originally delivered at the Michael McLaverty Colloquium in the 
Linen Hall Library in September 2004 to celebrate the centenary of his birth) followed by the poem 
An Evening in Killard. (Heaney's poem Fosterage, in the sequence Singing School from North was 
dedicated to McLaverty). A fine copy with original black folding protector, also fine. £250 

 
132. JOHN HEATH-STUBBS. Aphrodite’s Garland. Five Ancient Love Poems. Translated by John 

Heath Stubbs. Published and printed by Guido Morris at The Latin Press, Saint Ives 1951. First 
edition – volume two of the Crescendo Poetry Series. Twelve pages of printed text (paginated 19-30) 
sewn into card wrappers. Some light spotting to wrappers and leaf margins. Very good. Douglas 
"Guido" Morris published a total of eight volumes of the Crescendo Poetry Series on his small St. 
Ives-based letterpress between 1951 and June 1952. Circa 600 copies of each of the eight issues were 
printed. £15 

 
133. JOHN HEATH-STUBBS. Collected Poems 1943-1987. Carcanet, Manchester 1988. An 

uncorrected proof copy of the first edition, this copy inscribed by the author twice to John 
Gascoyne, once on the front endpaper, and again on the title page, and with Gascoyne’s bookplate to 
the base of the inner wrapper. 8vo. 628pp. Plain card wrappers with a rudimentary paper title plate 
pasted to the front wrapper. Very good. £25 



134. A.P.HERBERT contributes his poems A Fish Out of Water and Yuletide Yarns to the anthology 
Oxford Poetry 1910-1913. B.H.Blackwell, Oxford 1913. First edition. 8vo. 204pp. Cloth-backed 
boards. Tips of corners and spine ends rubbed with several small slivers of loss to the cloth at the 
head of the backstrip. Endpapers lightly browned. A good, bright copy. This is one of Herbert’s 
earliest appearances in print, following his 1910 publication Poor Poems and Rotten Rhymes. £10 

 
135. BRIAN HIGGINS. Notes While Travelling. Poems. Longmans 1964. First edition. Slim 8vo. 40pp. 

A trace of light partial browning to endpapers. Very good in slightly rubbed and dust marked dust 
wrapper. Thirty-one poems, the author’s second book (he died in 1965, aged 35, just prior to the 
publication of his third collection). £10 

 
136. BRIAN HIGGINS. The Northern Fiddler. Poems. Methuen 1966. First edition of the author’s third 

and final book, published posthumously. 8vo. 63pp. A very good copy in dust wrapper, a little dusty 
and soiled and with a small jagged enclosed tear to the base of the front panel. Forty-two poems 
(including a dedicatory verse to George Barker), preceded by a two-page memoir of the late poet by 
Barker. Relevant Poetry Book Society Bulletin laid-in, a little nicked and creased at edges. £10 

 
137. HOGARTH PRESS. Robert Graves (writing as ‘John Doyle’). The Marmosite’s Miscellany. 

Poems. Leonard and Virginia Woolf at The Hogarth Press 1925. First edition of Graves’ 
pseudonymous collection of three poems, the title piece reprinted with an additional stanza and notes 
from The Calendar of Modern Letters, and the other two appearing in print here for the first time. 
8vo. 23pp. Stiff card boards with a delightful floral decoration and a paper title label to upper board. 
Corners rubbed with several small surface scrapes to the front board and a small area of darkening. A 
small smudge to the upper margin of a single text leaf. A very crisp copy of the third and final 
volume of Graves’ verse published by The Hogarth Press. (The print run is unknown, but publication 
was December 1925 and by 1928 only a little more than 100 copies has been sold). Most uncommon. 
Higginson, A18. £400 

 
138. A.E.HOUSMAN. Thirty Housman Letters to Witter Bynner. Edited and with a preface by Tom 

Burns Haber. Aldred A.Knopf, New York 1957. First edition, limited to 700 copies (600 of which 
were reserved for friends of the publisher with the remaining 100 presented to Bynner and Haber). 
Slim 8vo. 35pp. Decorated paper-covered cloth. Just a hint of spotting to top edge. Very good indeed. 
This copy from the library of Hammond Innes, with his signed bookplate to the front endpaper. A 
series of letters from Housman to poet Witter Bynner (who as a young man secured the printing of a 
selection of Housman’s A Shropshire Lad poems in McClure’s Magazine). £30 

 
139. LAURENCE HOUSMAN. Selections from the Writings of William Blake. Selected and with an 

introductory essay by Laurence Housman. Kegan Paul, Trench, Thubner & Co. 1893. The first 
edition of this selection, which constitutes Housman’s first book and includes a twenty-three page 
essay by him. Small 8vo. 259pp. Cloth lightly rubbed at some extremities, binding split at title page 
and frontispiece absent (although the tissue guard remains). Free endpapers browned. Some 
occasional pencilled and inked underlining and notations. Quite a bright copy. £15 

 
140. GLYN HUGHES. Neighbours. Poems 1965-69. Macmillan 1970. First edition. Slim 8vo. 60pp. 

Quite a nice bright copy in slightly dust soiled and edgeworn dust wrapper. Poetry Book Society 
sticker to front panel. Thirty-six poems, the author’s first regularly published collection (preceded 
only by the pamphlets The Stanedge Bull and Love on the Moor). £35 

 
141. RICHARD HUGHES co-edits Public School Verse. An Anthology Vol. VI 1925-1926. Edited and 

with a brief preface by Martin Gilkes, Richard Hughes and P.H.B.Lyon. William Heinemann 1927. 
First edition, editor Richard Hughes’ own copy, with his armorial bookplate. 8vo. 37pp. Cloth-
backed paper boards with a paper spine label. Half-title spotted. A very good copy in original 
unprinted tissue protector, somewhat defective. This issue, the last of the Public School Verse series, 
includes three poems by Clere Parsons. Parsons edited the 1928 issue of the annual anthology Oxford 
Poetry, but died of pneumonia in 1931 aged only twenty-three. His only collection of verse, Poems, 
was published posthumously by Faber a year later. £55 



142. RICHARD HUGHES. Don’t Blame Me! With eighteen illustrations by Fritz Eichenberg. Chatto & 
Windus 1940. First edition. 8vo. 110pp. A proof copy of the first edition, bound in original 
publisher’s wrappers with a paper title label and housed in the slightly oversized dust wrapper. A 
slightly dusty copy with a crease to one wrapper corner and a second lengthy crease to the half-title 
which doubles at the free endpaper. Preliminary leaves lightly spotted. Quite a bright copy in tanned 
and dust soiled dust wrapper, with a little loss to spine ends and some overlap creasing. An 
uncommon collection of thirteen children’s stories. £50 

“Elephants are generally clever animals, but there was once an elephant who was very silly; 
and his great friend was a kangaroo. Now, kangaroos are not often clever animals, and this 
one certainly was not, so she and the elephant got on very well together.” 

 
143. TED HUGHES AND FAY GODWIN. Remains of Elmet. A Pennine Sequence. Poems by Ted 

Hughes and photographs by Fay Godwin. Faber 1979. First edition – the casebound issue. 4to. 
125pp. Paper-covered cloth. Top edge lightly spotted, else a fine copy in dust wrapper, marred only 
by a single short closed tear and accompanying crease to the head of the rear panel. Sixty-two 
Hughes’ poems accompanied by over sixty of Godwin’s striking monochrome photographs. £75 

 
144. TED HUGHES contributes his four new poems Creation / Four Ages / Flood, Bacchus and 

Pentheus, Salmacis and Hermaphroditus and Venus and Adonis to the anthology After Ovid. New 
Metamorphoses. Edited by Michael Hoffmann and James Lasdun. Faber 1994. First edition of this 
anthology of new verse translations and treatments inspired by Ovid’s Metamorphoses. 8vo. 298pp. 
A fine copy in dust wrapper. Also includes hitherto unprinted poems and translations by Seamus 
Heaney, Simon Armitage, Michael Longley, Paul Muldoon, Derek Mahon, Carol Ann Duffy &c. £15 

 
145. C.L.R.JAMES. Beyond a Boundary. Hutchinson 1963. First edition of Cyril James’ seminal and 

elusive cricket memoir. 8vo. 255pp. A trace of spotting to top edge. A very good copy in dust 
wrapper, chafed at spine panel, a little dust marked and with a three-inch internally repaired tear. 
Contemporary former owner name neatly inked to the head of the front free endpaper. £300  

"1963 has been marked by the publication of a cricket book so outstanding as to compel any 
reviewer to check his adjectives several times before he describes it and, since he is likely to 
be dealing in superlatives, to measure them carefully to avoid over-praise – which this book 
does not need … in the opinion of the reviewer, it is the finest book written about the game of 
cricket.” – John Arlott, writing in Wisden. 

 
146. CLIVE JAMES. Angels Over Elsinore. Collected Verse 2003-2008. Picador 2008. First edition. 

Slim 8vo. A fine copy in virtually fine dust wrapper, just fractionally rubbed at the head of the spine 
panel. Fifty-five poems. £10 

 
147. RICHARD JEFFERIES. The Nature Diaries and Note-Books. With a hitherto unprinted essay, A 

Tangle of Autumn, plus previously unpublished extracts from Jefferies’ notebooks and several 
poems. Edited and with an introduction and notes by Samuel J.Looker. Grey Walls Press, Billericay 
1941. The signed limited issue of the first edition, printed on Japan vellum paper and limited to 105 
signed and numbered copies. This copy additionally inscribed: “To C.Henry Warren, with all 
good wishes from Samuel J.Looker, September 30th 1944”, and with a small inked correction to the 
text in Looker’s hand, and a second inked notation of the base of one text leaf detailing another 
factual error regarding the number of notebooks Jefferies kept. Tall 8vo. 86pp. White cloth with 
some unsightly uneven browning at upper and lower boards and with just a little darkening to the 
paperstock. No dust wrapper, as issued. £75 

 
148. ELIZABETH JENNINGS contributes her poems The Quarrell and The Age of Innocence to the 

first issue of the periodical Poetry London-New York. Vol. 1, No. 3 winter 1957. Edited by 
Tambimuttu. Stapled card wrappers, lightly tanned and dust soiled but very crisp internally. This 
issue of Poetry London-New York (one of only four eventual issues) also includes contributions by 
Lawrence Durrell (his poem Eva Braun’s Dream), C.Day Lewis, Stephen Spender, Nicholas Moore, 
Ruthven Todd, Anne Ridler, Richard Selig, Charles Madge &c. £15 

 



149. ELIZABETH JENNINGS. A Dream of Spring. A sequence of seventeen poems accompanied by 
five tipped-in drawings by Anthony Rossiter. The Celandine Press, [Stratford-upon-Avon] 1980. 
First edition, limited to 150 copies signed by both author and artist. Tall 8vo. Unpaginated. Cloth-
backed marbled paper boards with a paper spine label. A fine copy of the first book issued by the 
Celandine Press. Prospectus and order form laid-in. No dust wrapper, as issued. £75 

 
150. DAVID JONES. The Sleeping Lord. Faber 1974. First edition, one of a specially bound deluxe issue 

of 150 numbered and signed copies. 8vo. Buckram. With a frontispiece drawing by the author and a 
full-page reproduction of his The Tribune’s Visitation inscription. Buckram just a fraction marked in 
one or two places. A virtually fine copy in very slightly marked and blemished cloth-covered 
slipcase. A selection of nine poems and prose pieces, published seven months before the author’s 
death and all here making there first appearance in book-form. £200 

 
151. DAVID JONES. Ten Letters to two Young Artists Working in Italy: Juliet Wood and Richard Shirley 

Smith. Edited by Derek Shiel and with a preface by John Montague. Agenda Editions 1996. First 
edition, limited to 160 copies (this being #32). 4to. 51pp. Cloth-backed paper-covered boards with an 
inscriptional decoration. Illustrated throughout with photographs and reproductions, and with an 
original signed woodcut (correspondingly numbered) by Richard Shirley Smith housed in a rear 
board pocket. Top edge gilt. In fine state with original cloth-covered slipcase. No dust wrapper, as 
issued. Uncommon. £125 

 
152. JAMES JOYCE. Our Exagmination Round his Factification for Incamination of Work in Progress. 

Shakespeare & Company, Paris 1929. First edition, the regular paper edition of which 200 copies 
were printed. 8vo. 194pp. Original printed card wrappers, tanned, chipped, stained and dust marked, 
with the backstrip partially defective at base. Some tanning to paperstock, yet still quite crisp 
internally. Samuel Beckett contributes the twenty-page essay Dante…Bruno, Vico…Joyce (his first 
appearance in print), with further contributions by Frank Budgen, Stuart Gilbert, Eugene Jolas, 
Robert McAlmon, John Rodker, William Carlos Williams, Thomas McGreevy &c. G.V.L.Slinsby 
and Vladimir Dixon contribute Letters of Protest. £125 

 
153. JAMES KELMAN. A Disaffection. Secker & Warburg 1989. First edition. 8vo. 337pp. Some 

tanning to paperstock, else a very good copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. The author’s third novel, 
winner of the James Tait Black Memorial Prize (Kelman would controversially win the Booker five 
years later for his novel How Late it Was, How Late). £15 

 
154. JAMES KELMAN. Mo Said She Was Quirky. A novel.  Hamish Hamilton 2012. First edition. 8vo. 

228pp. A single short score to fore edge of upper board, else a fine copy in correspondingly scored 
dust wrapper, fine thereafter. £15 

 
155. THOMAS KINSELLA. Her Vertical Smile. Poems. Peppercanister, Dublin 1985. First edition, 

limited to 350 copies (out of a total edition of 425), this one signed by the author on the title page. 
25pp. Card wrappers with French flaps. A virtually fine copy. A two-part verse sequence, issued as 
Peppercanister #10 (published simultaneously with Kinsella’s Songs of the Psyche which appeared as 
Peppercanister #9). £50 

 
156. ARTHUR KOESTLER. Spanish Testament. Victor Gollancz 1937. First edition, the uncommon 

casebound issue, of the author’s first English-language publication, an account of his experiences 
during the Spanish Civil War (he was working as an agent of the Loyalist Government's official news 
agency and using for cover accreditation to the British daily News Chronicle. On his third trip to 
wartime Spain he was captured and imprisoned by the Nationalist forces under sentence of death). 
8vo. 384pp. A light speckling of spotting to edges, and a little more so to preliminary and concluding 
leaves. Paperstock a little age-toned. Former owner bookplate to front pastedown. A very good copy 
housed in the uncommon dust wrapper, tanned at spine panel, a little stained and soiled, and nicked 
at spine ends and tips of corners with several small slivers of loss. This casebound issue is most 
uncommon, the book is more frequently seen in the wrappered Left Book Club issue. £250 

 



157. PHILIP LARKIN contributes nine poems from his collection The Less Deceived to the first issue of 
the anthology New Lines. Edited and with an eight page introduction by Robert Conquest. Macmillan 
1956. First edition. 8vo. 91pp. Top edge lightly dust marked and with a trace of light partial 
browning to endpapers. A very good copy in dust wrapper, a little dust marked and with several 
slivers of loss from the head of the spine panel and a single short tear. Other contributors include 
Thom Gunn, Kingsley Amis, Donald Davie, Elizabeth Jennings, D.J.Enright, John Holloway, John 
Wain and the editor. Bloomfield L3. £35 

 
158. PHILIP LARKIN. Two lengthy reviews by Humphrey Clucas and William Bedford of Larkin’s 

collection High Windows are contributed to an issue of Agenda. Vol. 12, No. 3, autumn 1974. Card 
wrappers, very lightly tanned and a little dusty. £5 

 
159. PHILIP LARKIN. Peter Ferguson contributes a 13-page essay Philip Larkin’s XX Poems – The 

Missing Link to an issue of Agenda. Vol. 14, No. 3, autumn 1976. Card wrappers, lightly soiled. £5 
 

160. PHILIP LARKIN. Femmes Damnées. A poem. Sycamore Pres, ‘Sycamore Broadsheet No. 27’, 
Oxford 1978. The first and only separate edition of Larkin’s 1943 poem. A single uncut sheet, folded 
to form three panels, with Larkin’s twenty-four line poem occupying the centre panel, and with a 
brief biographical note on the third (“The piece is evidence that I once read at least one ‘foreign 
poem’, though I can’t remember how far, if at all, my verses are based on the original”).  A little 
light creasing to base. Very good. Bloomfield, A11, notes that 400 copies were printed (although he 
did initially overlook this production). £50 

 
161. PHILIP LARKIN. Larkin at Sixty. Essays, poems and tributes. Edited by Anthony Thwaite. Faber 

1982. First edition. 8vo. 148pp. Illustrated with photographs. A virtually fine copy in slightly rubbed, 
blemished and dust marked dust wrapper. Includes original contributions from Seamus Heaney, 
Kingsley Amis, John Betjeman, Robert Conquest, Douglas Dunn, Clive James, Andrew Motion, 
Peter Porter and a dozen others. This copy from the collection of noted bohemian aristocrat and 
actress Pauline Rumbold, with her bookplate to the front pastedown. £30 

 
162. PHILIP LARKIN is the subject of Christopher Miller’s thirty-five page essay The Egotistical 

Banal, or Against Larkitudinising, which appears in an issue of the periodical Agenda. Vol. 21. No. 
3, autumn 1983. Card wrappers. Very good. £5 

 
163. PHILIP LARKIN. ‘A Lifted Study-Storehouse’. The Brynmor Jones Library 1929-1979. Updated to 

1985 and with an appreciation of Larkin as Librarian by Maeve Brennan. Hull University Press, 
1987. The revised and enlarged re-issue, published here as the first in the Philip Larkin Memorial 
series. 50pp stapled into card wrappers featuring a drawing of the library by Gary Sargeant. 
Illustrated with eleven photographs. A fine copy. Four-page prospectus laid-in. Together with: 
Philip Larkin. His Life and Work. The catalogue of an exhibition held in the Brynmor Jones Library 
of the University of Hull, 2 June-12 July 1986, written by Brian Dyson with Maeve Brennan and 
Geoff Weston. University of Hull 1986. 8vo. 24 pages stapled into glossy card wrappers. In fine 
state. A catalogue of over 200 first editions, manuscripts, galley proofs, typescripts and 
correspondence. Together with: An Enormous Yes. In Memoriam Philip Larkin (1922-1985). Edited 
by Harry Chambers. Peterloo Poets, Cornwall 1986. First edition. 8vo. 67pp + advertisements. Stiff 
card wrappers (never issued in casebound format). A fine copy. Includes two hitherto unpublished 
Larkin poems, two uncollected poems, and essays by Larkin on poetry, death and his Coventry 
childhood; plus poems and tributes by Andrew Motion, William Scannell, Anthony Thwaite, the 
editor and others. £45 

 
164. STIEG LARSSON. The Millennium Trilogy, complete in three volumes comprising The Girl With 

the Dragon Tattoo, The Girl Who Played with Fire and The Girl Who Kicked the Hornets’ Nest. 
Maclehose Press 2008-2009. First UK editions. 8vo. A very good set in very good dust wrappers, 
marred by just a trace of light wear and bruising to boards at several extremities and some minor 
corresponding rubbing to wrappers. A super set of Larsson’s posthumously published trilogy 
(originally conceived as a ten-part series, but cut short by the author’s sudden death in 2004). £350 



165. T.E.LAWRENCE. Douglas Glen. In the Steps of Lawrence of Arabia. Rich & Cowan Ltd. [1939]. 
First edition. 8vo. 320pp + a two-panel fold-out map at rear. With a frontispiece and thirty-one 
captioned plates. A little partial browning and spotting to endpapers. A very good copy in rubbed, 
chafed, creased and nicked dust wrapper with a little loss to spine ends and tips of corners. £10 

 
166. T.E.LAWRENCE. The Odyssey of Homer. Translated by T.E.Shaw – Lawrence of Arabia. With 

wood engravings by Barry Moser and a preface by Jeremy M.Wilson. The Limited Editions Club, 
New York 1981. The first edition with these Moser engravings, which comprise a frontispiece and 
twenty-four full-page plates, limited to 2,000  numbered copies signed by both Jeremy Wilson and 
the artist (this being #740). Royal 8vo. xxi + 300pp. In fine state with the original cloth-covered 
slipcase, very lightly marked in one or two places. O’Brien A154. £150 

 
167. [T.E.LAWRENCE]. Short History of Saint Nicholas Church, Moreton, concluding with a note on 

the Apse Window. Printed by Henry King, The Dorset Press, Dorchester. 20pp stapled into card 
wrappers. Illustrated with four photographs (including one showing the funeral of T.E.Lawrence). 
Very good. Lawrence was buried at Saint Nicholas on 21st May 1935. Laid-in are ten postcards 
depicting Laurence Whistler’s magnificent engraved windows. £5 

 
168. LAURIE LEE AND RALPH KEENE. We Made a Film in Cyprus. With forty-five photographs by 

Ralph Keene. Longmans 1947. First edition. 8vo. 92pp. A single tiny indentation to the head of the 
rear board and a trace of light spotting and browning to endpapers. A very good copy in dust 
wrapper, just a little dust marked and rubbed at one or two extremities with a single short closed tear. 
A two-part account (Scripting the Film by Lee and Filming the Script by Keene) of the making of the 
documentary Cyprus is an Island which was filmed during the final days of the Second World War 
and first screened in 1946. £50 

 
169. LAURIE LEE. The Bloom of Candles. Verse from a Poet’s Year. John Lehmann Limited 1947. First 

edition. Slim 8vo. Unpaginated. Paper covered boards. Top edge lightly spotted and a little browning 
to extreme edges of boards. A very good copy in price-clipped dust wrapper, a little dust soiled and 
with a small two-centimetre area of loss to the base of the upper panel. Former owner name and date 
neatly inked to front endpaper. Twelve poems. £35 

 
170. LAURIE LEE. My Many-Coated Man. Poems. Andre Deutsch 1955. First edition. Slim 8vo. 29pp. 

Paper-covered boards. Just a trace of light spotting to top edge and head of rear board. A lovely crisp 
copy in slightly rubbed, spotted and dust soiled dust wrapper. Former owner name neatly inked to 
head of front endpaper. Fifteen poems. £20 

 
171. JOHN LEHMANN. The Sphere of Glass and other poems. The Hogarth Press 1944. First edition – 

this copy inscribed by the author on the half-title and dated the month of publication. 30pp stapled 
into slightly tanned and dust marked card wrappers featuring a handsome two-colour decoration by 
Keith Vaughan. A nice, crisp copy. Eleven poems, all written since the publication of Lehmann’s 
collection Forty Poems (1942). Postcard dated 1950 from the author laid-in. £25 

 
172. ARTHUR LEWIS. Ways of Verse [and] The Pursuit of Beauty. Poems. The Wincot Press, 

Chorleywood 1905 & 1906. First editions, printed by the author at his Chorleywood press (the first 
volume limited to just 100 copies). 8vo. Cloth-backed boards with paper spine labels. Endpapers 
spotted. Both very good with original unprinted acetate protectors, a little nicked, tanned and 
defective. Uncommon. £50 

 
173. C.S.LEWIS. Hamlet the Prince or the Poem? Humphrey Milford, Oxford University Press for the 

British Academy 1942. First edition. Royal 8vo. 18pp sewn into lightly browned wrappers, a little 
creased at yapped edges. A touch of occasional marginal spotting and tips of several leaves very 
lightly creased. A nice bright copy of Lewis’ essay delivered as the 1942 annual Shakespeare lecture 
of the British Academy. £30 

 



174. C.S.LEWIS. The Lion, the Witch and the Wardrobe. A Story for Children. With illustrations by 
Pauline Baynes. Geoffrey Bles 1954. The second impression of Lewis’ classic, published four years 
after the first edition. 8vo. 172pp. With a colour frontispiece, seven full-page drawings and thirty-
seven illustrations in the text. Cloth at head and base of backstrip lightly discoloured where the dust 
wrapper is defective, and with a touch of spotting to endpapers and the occasional blemish and finger 
mark to leaf margins. A very crisp copy in pictorial dust wrapper featuring two additional Baynes 
colour drawings. The wrapper exhibits a little tanning and several tears, and also portions of edge 
loss, several quite notable, to the spine ends, the corners of the front panel and the head of the rear 
panel. £200 

 
175. EDDIE LINDEN. City of Razors and other poems. Jay Landesman 1980. First edition. Pictorial card 

wrappers, slightly tanned and creased at the tip of one corner. The first bookform publication of the 
title poem, the author's most celebrated, followed by thirty-one further poems. £10 

 
176. EDDIE LINDEN. Eddie’s Own Aquarius. A festschrift to celebrate the seventieth birthday of the 

poet, and founder and editor of the poetry periodical Aquarius. Compiled and edited by Constance 
Short and Tony Carroll. Cahermee Publications 2005. First edition. 171pp. Royal 8vo. Card 
wrappers. A hint of chafing to one or two extremities, else in fine state. Includes a small selection of 
Linden’s poems, plus verse contributions by Seamus Heaney, Alasdair Gray, John Heath-Stubbs, 
James Kelman, Michael Longley, Roger McGough, Dannie Abse, Derek Mahon, Andrew Motion, 
Paul Muldoon, Brain Patten and scores of others. £5 

 
177. EDWARD LOWBURY. A Letter from Masada. A poem. With drawings by Miriam Sacks. The 

Keepsake Press 1982. First edition, one of 185 copies (out of a total edition of 200). 12pp. Card 
wrappers, just fractionally dust marked. £10 

 
178. EDWARD LOWBURY. Birmingham! Birmingham! Poems. Birmingham & Midland Institute 1989. 

The expended second edition, limited to 400 signed and numbered copies. 32pp. Glossy card 
wrappers. A virtually fine copy. Prospectus and order form laid-in, as well as an inscribed 
prospectus for 1985 first edition. This second edition includes six new poems, issued here to 
celebrate the centenary of Birmingham’s elevation to cityhood. £15 

 
179. EDWARD LOWBURY. Apollo. An Anthology of Poems by Doctor Poets. Compiled and with a 

twenty-page introduction by Edward Lowbury. The Keynes Press 1990. First edition, designed by 
Sebastian Carter and limited to 1000 numbered copies (this being #2). 8vo. 158pp. Decorated paper-
covered boards. A fine copy with original unprinted acetate protector. An anthology of eighty-nine 
poems by doctor-poets. £20 

 
180. EDWARD LOWBURY. Blind Man’s Buff. Poems. The Happy Dragon Press, ‘New Garland’ series, 

Toppesfield 2001. First edition. 16pp. Card wrappers. Sixteen poems dedicated to the memory of 
Keepsake Press founder Roy Lewis, set and printed by hand on Lewis’ revived press. In fine state. 
£10 

 
181. MALCOLM LOWRY. Under the Volcano. Jonathan Cape 1947. First UK edition (published 

simultaneously with the US edition). 8vo. 395pp. Title hinge cracked and with a trace of dust 
marking to top edge and a sliver of discolouration to cloth at lower edge of boards. An exceptionally 
crisp copy in dust wrapper, price-clipped and very tender at natural folds, with several slivers of loss 
to spine ends and a vertical strip of chafing to the spine panel, obscuring a little of the lettering. A 
very bright copy of the first English issue of Lowry’s celebrated novel. Together with; Letters 
between Malcolm Lowry and Jonathan Cape about ‘Under the Volcano’, a stapled pamphlet 
reproducing a letter from Cape to Lowry imploring him to undertake revisions of his manuscript, and 
Lowry’s 32-page reply outlining, in some considerable detail, his refusal to do so. This pamphlet 
seemingly produced and issued to promote the January 1967 publication of The Selected Letters of 
Malcolm Lowry and the Stephen Spender-introduced simultaneous re-issue of the original novel. 
£750 

 



182. MALCOLM LOWRY. A special Malcolm Lowry issue of the quarterly periodical Prairie 
Schooner, organ of the University of Nebraska, which includes a selection of hitherto unprinted 
material by and on Lowry. Edited by Bernice Slote. Vol. 37, No. 4, winter 1963-64. Royal 8vo. Card 
wrappers, tanned and a little spotted and chafed, with some fairly light fox spotting throughout. Quite 
a bright copy. Almost the entire issue is devoted to Lowry, and includes his original seventeen-page 
short story, Under the Volcano, written in circa 1936 and upon which the subsequent novel was 
based; three unpublished letters from Lowry to John Davenport, Nordahl Greig and Downie Kir; and 
four new poems by Lowry. Earle Birney, Douglas Day, J.M.Edestein, Jack Hirschman, Conrad 
Knickerbocker, David Markson and Gerald Noxon contribute critical essays. Uncommon. £50 

 
183. ROSE MACAULAY. Three Days. Poems. Constable 1919. First edition. 8vo. 67pp. Card wrappers 

with an integral dust wrapper and a paper title label to the front panel. With a dedicatory verse leaf 
tipped-in to the title page verso, as issued. Top edge dust marked and wrappers a little chafed and 
dusty, and very lightly chipped at spine ends. Former owner details neatly inked to front endpaper.  
Twenty-eight poems. £30 

 
184. HUGH MACDIARMID. Sangschaw. Poems. William Blackwood 1925. First edition of the 

author’s first book of verse. 8vo. 58pp + iv publisher’s Opinions section. Pastedowns a little spotted 
and top edge lightly dust marked. Very good indeed in dust wrapper, with some tanning to the spine 
panel and a single short biro mark between the title and author lettering on the upper panel. A two-
page preface by John Buchan precedes twenty-seven poems and a glossary (“feck – great deal”). £50 

 
185. HUGH MACDIARMID. Penny Wheep. Poems. William Blackwood 1926. First edition of the 

author’s second book of verse, in the second state binding. 8vo. 90pp + vi catalogue. A trace of light 
partial browning to endpapers and several tiny slivers of discolouration to cloth extremities. Very 
good indeed in dust wrapper, tanned at spine panel and extremities of front and rear panels, and a 
little rubbed, stained and chipped with several tiny slivers of loss. Forty-seven poems. £50 

 
186. HUGH MACDIARMID. A Kist of Whistles. Poems. William MacLellan, ‘Poetry Scotland’ series, 

Glasgow [1947]. First edition of this collection of fourteen poems. Royal 8vo. 48pp. Some browning 
to endpapers and title page and a trace of occasional spotting to several preliminary leaves. Quite a 
bright copy, lacking the dust wrapper. The tenth volume of the Poetry Scotland series. £10 

 
187. HUGH MACDIARMID. An issue of the periodical Akros devoted to Hugh MacDiarmid on his 

eightieth birthday. Edited by Duncan Glen. Akros Vol. 7, No. 19 August 1972. Large 8vo. 44pp. 
Lightly soiled card wrappers. Very good. Includes MacDiarmid’s poem This Scotland is Not 
Scotland; These People are Not Scots, plus four poems by various authors written for a competition 
in honour of the occasion, a lengthy essay, The MacDiarmid Makars, by Alexander Scott and a 
review of his Selected Poems by Barry Wood. Loose promotional inserts laid-in, as issued. £15 

 
188. ROGER MCGOUGH. The Way Things Are. Poems. Viking 1999. First edition – this copy signed 

by the author on the front endpaper and dated the year of publication. Slim 8vo. 83pp.  In fine state 
with dust wrapper.  Fifty-seven poems. £25 

 
189. [LOUIS MACNEICE]. Leonard Clark. The Mirror and other poems. With an introduction by 

Walter de la Mare. Allan Wingate 1948. First edition – this copy inscribed by the author to Louis 
MacNeice. Slim 8vo. 64pp. A very good copy in dust wrapper, lightly edge worn and with a little 
tanning to spine panel. Fifty-five poems. £30 

 
190. LOUIS MACNEICE. Holes in the Sky. Poems 1944-1947. Random House, New York 1949. First 

US edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the front endpaper: “For Esme / Xmas ’49 / from 
Louis” with a pen sorely lacking in ink and with a subsequent inked gift inscription from the original 
recipient. Slim 8vo. 61pp. Decorated paper-covered cloth. Just a hint of discolouration to board 
extremities, else a very good copy in dust wrapper, tanned at spine panel with a number of nicks, 
tears and resulting creases and some loss to head and base of spine panel. Thirty-three poems. 2,000 
copies were printed. Armitage & Clark A22b. £200 



191. LOUIS MACNEICE contributes a lengthy review of John Betjeman’s Selected Poems to an issue of 
the periodical Poetry London. Vol. 4, No. 15 May 1949. Edited by Tambimuttu and Richard March. 
Stapled wrappers (featuring a design by Henry Moore), lightly tanned and with staples rusting and 
partially defective. Quite a bright copy. Armitage & Clark B215. £10  

“When is a pastiche not a pastiche? When is a satire apt to turn into an idyl and a giggle into 
a prayer? When does a jumble of bric-à-brac assume both significance and symmetry? When 
does an outmoded prosody ring once more true – and new? The answer in every case is: 
when it is Betjeman”.  

 
192. LOUIS MACNEICE. A Memorial Address presented by W.H.Auden. Privately printed for Faber, 

1963. 14pp sewn card wrappers with an integral dust wrapper. Wrappers light sunned. Very good. An 
eight-page address by Auden delivered at All Souls, Langham Place on 17 October, 1963. £35 

 
193. DEREK MAHON. The Sea in Winter. [a poem]. With a single full-page illustration by Timothy 

Engelland. The Deerfield Press, Massachusetts and The Gallery Press, Ireland 1979. First edition, 
limited to 300 copies printed by Harold McGrath and each signed by the author. Slim 8vo. Thirteen 
pages of unpaginated printed text. In fine state with dust wrapper, lightly rubbed at tips of several 
corners and at the head of the spine panel. £75 

 
194. KATHERINE MANSFIELD. Something Childish and other stories. [Edited and with an 

introductory note by John Middleton Murry]. Constable 1924. The second issue of the first edition 
(preceded only by an extremely limited issue of thirty-four copies produced as travellers’ samples or 
for review). 8vo. 258pp. Top edge lightly spotted and dust marked with the occasional scattering of 
further spotting. Endpapers partially browned. An extremely crisp copy in dust wrapper, a little 
tanned and nicked at spine panel with several small slivers of loss. Murry’s introductory note 
precedes a selection of twenty-five stories and sketches, all bar six written between the publication of 
her first book, In a German Pension (1911) and her second, Bliss and other stories (1920). £50 

 
195. ALFRED MARNAU. Death of the Cathedral. Translated from the German of Der tod der 

Kathedrale by Ernst Sigler. The Grey Walls Press 1946. The first English edition – this copy 
inscribed by both the poet and translator. Slim 8vo. 111pp. Portrait frontispiece. Endpapers 
partially browned. A very good copy in lightly dust marked and a little edge worn dust wrapper. 
Thirty-six poems, in English with the original German text to adjacent verso. £20 

 
196. ALFRED MARNAU. New Poems. Enitharmon Press 1984. First edition – a presentation copy, 

inscribed by the author and dated the year of publication. Royal 8vo. 95pp. A fine copy in dust 
wrapper, with a little light uneven discolouration to the rear panel. Fifty-five poems, plus a pen 
drawing of the author by Oscar Kokoschka. £20 

 
197. JOHN MASEFIELD. The Collected Poems of John Masefield. Heinemann 1923. The deluxe issue 

of the first edition, limited to 530 signed and numbered copies, this one being #175 and with an 
inked verse inscription by the author. 8vo. 784pp. Cloth with a leather spine label. Top edge gilt, 
others untrimmed. Tissue-protected portrait frontispiece. Endpapers browned. A very good copy in 
lightly tanned, rubbed and nicked dust wrapper. 138 poems, plus an index of first lines. £200 

 
198. ROLAND MATHIAS. Days Enduring. Poems. Arthur H.Stockwell, Ilfracombe [1942]. First edition 

– this copy inscribed by the author “To Jerry [i.e. Jeremy Hooker] / Roland / 12th November 1988”. 
Slim 8vo. 64pp. Paper-covered boards. A little rust marking to endpapers from the internal staples. 
Very good indeed in the original unprinted thin paper dust wrapper. Sixty-one poems, the author’s 
highly elusive first book. £75 

 
199. ROLAND MATHIAS. Break in Harvest and other poems. Routledge 1946. First edition. Slim 8vo. 

57pp. A small sliver of browning to the upper margin of the first four leaves, else a lovely crisp copy 
in slightly dusty dust wrapper, partially defective and adhered to the boards in places. Twenty-nine 
poems, the author’s second collection of verse (although the dust wrapper blurb erroneously 
maintains otherwise). £20 



200. ROLAND MATHIAS. The Flooded Valley. Putnam [1960]. First edition. Slim 8vo. 32pp. Marbled 
paper-covered cloth. A hint of wear to board extremities, and some very occasional light spotting, in 
the main confined to the leaf margins. A very good copy in tanned, spotted, dusty and a little 
edgeworn dust wrapper. Thirty-one poems, the author’s fourth book. £20 

 
201. ROLAND MATHIAS. Absalom in the Tree and other poems. Gomer Press, Llandysul 1971. First 

edition – this copy inscribed by the author: “For Jeremy [Hooker] / whose encouragement / and 
criticism I acknowledge / with deep gratitude / Roland / 14 August 1971”. Slim 8vo. 50pp. A very 
good copy in dust wrapper, with a small area of rubbing to top edge and some light internal spotting. 
Twenty-three poems. £25 

 
202. ROLAND MATHIAS. Snipe’s Castle. Poems. Gomer Press, Llandysul 1979. First edition – this 

copy with a lengthy presentation inscription from the author to Jeremy Hooker, dated the year of 
publication. Slim 8vo. 89pp. Very good indeed in lightly tanned and faded dust wrapper. Thirty-one 
poems. £25 

 
203. ROBIN MAUGHAM. The Servant. A novella. The Falcon Press 1948. First edition. 8vo. 69pp. 

Some unsightly browning to endpapers and pastedowns. Very good in dust wrapper, a little darkened 
and rubbed and chipped at extremities, with some internal taped reinforcement. Former owner name 
inked to front pastedown. The author’s second novel, subsequently adapted into a multi-award-
winning film by Harold Pinter, the third of his collaborations with director Joseph Losey. £45 

 
204. DAVID MILLER. The Book of the Spoonmaker. Cloud, ‘Markings’ series No. 7, Newcastle upon 

Tyne, 1995. First edition, of which 150 copies were printed. Fourteen unpaginated leaves stapled into 
card wrappers. With a reproduction of a specially created charcoal drawing by Emily Hoffnung 
pasted to the upper wrapper. In fine state. An uncommon prose-poem sequence. £20 

 
205. DAVID MILLER. Michael Thorp. Breaking at the Fountain. A Meditation on the Work of David 

Miller. Stride Publications, Stride Research Document # 7, Exeter 1998. First edition, this copy 
inscribed by the author. 16pp stapled into card wrappers. A very good copy. A critical essay on the 
work of the Australian-born writer, poet and literary critic. £10 

 
206. HAROLD MONRO. The Rebellious Vine. With decorations by James Guthrie. The Poetry 

Bookshop [1921]. First edition, issued as no. 15 of the Rhymesheet series. A single sheet measuring 
359 x 165mm. Monro’s sixteen line poem, accompanied by two elegant green and blue Guthrie 
decorations. A little light spotting to top and right-hand border and just the occasional encroaching 
pin-prick of additional spotting. Very good. The first series of Monro’s Rhymesheets, which 
numbered a total of twelve issues, began at appear in 1914 and were available with both coloured and 
uncoloured decorations (although the latter were swiftly phased out). A second series totalling 
twenty-four issues was produced after the war and “was probably as effective as any of [The Poetry 
Bookshop’s] other devices for spreading the gospel of poetry” – Joy Grant, Harold Monro and The 
Poetry Bookshop. £65 

 
207. PAUL MULDOON. Medley for Morin Khur. Poems. Enitharmon Press 2005. First edition, limited 

to 200 numbered and signed copies (175 of which were for sale). Tall 8vo. 25pp. Plain card 
wrappers with a handsome marbled paper dust wrapper (with exhibits a little internal off-setting from 
the marble design). In virtually fine state. The title poem followed by the thirteen-part sonnet 
sequence Horse Latitudes. £50 

 
208. PAUL MULDOON. Horse Latitudes. Poems. Faber 2006. First edition. Slim 8vo. 112pp. A fine 

copy in virtually fine dust wrapper. Thirty sonnets. £10 
 

209. PAUL MULDOON. Maggot. Poems. Faber 2010. First edition. Slim 8vo. 120pp. A fine copy in 
dust wrapper. Thirty-nine poems. £10 

 



210. IRIS MURDOCH. The Existentialist Political Myth. With a foreword by Robin Waterfield. The 
Delos Press, Birmingham 1989. First edition, limited to 225 copies (this being one of 180 unsigned 
examples). Tall 8vo. 29pp. Blue card wrappers with an integral dust wrapper. In virtually fine state. 
A reprint of one of Murdoch’s earliest publications, an oft-overlooked seventeen-page essay written 
for the Oxford University Socratic Club and originally printed in The Socratic Digest, the organ of 
the club. This essay precedes her first book, Sartre, and was probably only her fourth appearance in 
print, after two articles in The Listener (March 1950) and a paper in the Proceedings of the 
Aristotelian Society (1952). £35 

 
211. LORINE NIEDECKER. My Life by Water. Collected Poems 1968. Fulcrum Press 1970. First 

edition. Tall 8vo. 126pp. A small area of spotting to half-title, else a lovely crisp copy in chafed and 
dust marked dust wrapper. A brief epigram by Lawrence Durrell (“Tenderness and gristle”) precedes 
170 poems (including the brief five-line verse T.E.Lawrence). The Wisconsin Objectivist poets’ 
fourth collection of verse, published just before her death. £75 

 
212. LORINE NIEDECKER. From This Condensery: The Complete Writings of Lorine Niedecker. 

Edited by Robert J.Bertholf. The Jargon Society, [North Carolina] 1985. First edition, of which 2,500 
copies were printed. Large 8vo. 336pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper, very lightly faded at spine panel 
and a little rubbed and with several tiny nicks to edges, but no loss. The one hundredth book issued 
by Jonathan Williamson’s Jargon Society press: Niedecker’s complete verse output, plus her lesser-
known radio plays, essays and stories. “Twice as much Niedecker – in correct order – as anyone had 
imagined there was” – Jonathan Williams. £50 

 
213. NONESUCH PRESS. Herman Melville. Benito Cereno. With pictures by E.McKnight Kaufer. The 

Nonesuch Press 1926. First edition with these Kauffer illustrations, one of 1,650 numbered copies 
(this being #897). 4to. 122pp. Buckram. With a title-page design, one headpiece, one tailpiece and 
seven splendid full-page illustrations, all hand-coloured through stencils, by E.McKnight Kauffer. 
Printed at the Curwen Press on Van Gelder paper. Free endpapers very lightly browned, backstrip 
lightly faded. Very good indeed, albeit lacking the dust wrapper. £75 

Melville’s novella concerning a slave revolt on a Spanish merchant ship was first serialized 
in Putnam's Monthly in 1855 and subsequently a slightly revised version appeared in his 
1856 collection ‘The Piazza Tales’. This McKnight Kauffer-illustrated edition did not appear 
for a further seventy years, but is certainly worth the wait. 

 
214. PATRICK O’BRIAN (writing as Patrick Russ). Caesar. The Life Story of a Panda Leonard. With 

illustrations by Harry Rountree. G.P.Putnam 1930. First edition of the author’s first book, written at 
the age of twelve (!) and published three years later. 8vo. 87pp. With a colour frontispiece and 
thirteen black and white plates. Backstrip very lightly faded with a small snag to the cloth at the 
head. Endpapers and half-title very lightly browned and with a small area of spotting to the head of 
half a dozen preliminary leaves and a little unsightly staining to one text leaf margin. A very crisp 
copy, lacking the dust wrapper. £95 

 
215. CATHAL O’BYRNE. The Grey Feet of the Wind. Poems. The Talbot Press, Dublin 1917. First 

edition – this copy inscribed by the author (but not signed): “With the author’s compliments and all 
good wishes. Belfast 14.viii,17”. 8vo. 80pp. Linen-backed paper boards with a paper spine label, the 
red lettering now all but invisible. Portrait frontispiece. Board edges rubbed, backstrip darkened and 
with a strip of fading to the upper edge of the rear board. Quite a nice, crisp copy, really quite bright 
internally. A verse-foreword by the author precedes thirty-six poems and two pages of notes. £50 

 
216. LIAM O’FLAHERTY. The Fairy Goose and two other stories. Crosby Gaige, New York 1927. 

First edition, of which 1,190 copies were printed (some destined for the UK market), each numbered 
and signed by the author. 8vo. 58pp. Cloth-backed patterned paper boards with a slightly tanned 
and chipped paper spine label. Tips of corners rubbed, and endpapers and several preliminary leaves 
a little spotted. Very good, albeit lacking the thin paper wrapper. £50 

 



217. CHARLES OLSON. The Maximus Poems. Jargon / Corinth Books, New York 1960. First edition. 
8vo. 160pp. Card wrappers, a little tanned, chafed and dust marked, but a lovely crisp copy 
internally. The first complete edition of Olson’s celebrated Maximus Poems, “an exploration of 
American history in the broadest sense”, inspired by the example of Ezra Pound's Cantos, and issued 
here as the twenty-fourth book from Jonathan Williamson’s Jargon Society press. £20 

 
218. CHARLES OLSON. Archaeologist of Morning. The Complete Poems. Cape Goliard Press 1970. 

First edition. 4to. Unpaginated. A small bump to the tip of one corner. A lovely crisp copy in slightly 
tanned and dust marked dust wrapper with several short closed tears to top edge. The complete verse 
output of Charles Olson, bar his Maximus sequence. £35 

 
219. FRANCES PARTRIDGE. Diaries 1939-1975. Complete in seven volumes. The Hogarth Press, 

Gollancz, Collins and Weidenfeld & Nicolson 1978-2001. A first edition set of the author’s extensive 
diaries. 8vo. Illustrated with photographs. Light tape residue marks to the endpapers of a single 
volume, and a trace of very light spotting to the top edges of several others. A very good set in very 
good dust wrappers, the publisher’s spine panel colouring to the second volume a little faded. 
Contemporary former owner details neatly inked to the front endpaper of the first volume. A two-
sided handwritten letter from the author laid-in. £125 

 
220. FRANCES PARTRIDGE. Memories. Gollancz 1981. First edition. 8vo. 244pp. A hint of spotting 

to top edge. Very good indeed in very good dust wrapper designed by Angela Garnett, faded at spine 
panel. Partridge’s memoirs of her Bloomsbury Group years. £15 

 
221. KENNETH PATCHEN. Tribute to Kenneth Patchen. Enitharmon Press 1977. First edition, one of 

860 copies (out of a total edition of 900). Small 4to. 61pp. With title page decorations by Patchen. 
Errata slip. A fine copy in very slightly rubbed and dust marked dust wrapper. A collection of 
tributes to Patchen, the one-time ‘Proletariat Poet’ and Beat Generation influence (although he later 
called Ginsberg &c a ‘freak show’), which includes contributions by Charles Wrey Gardiner, 
Michael Horovitz, Hugo Manning and Lars Gustav Hellström; plus a holograph reproduction of one 
of the author’s final poems. £20 

 
222. NIKOLAUS PEVSNER. High Victorian Design. A Study of the Exhibits of 1851. Architectural 

Press 1951. First edition. 8vo. 162pp. With a decorated title page and illustrated throughout with 
scores of engraved reproductions. A virtually fine copy in slightly edge worn and spotted dust 
wrapper, nicked at the head of the spine panel and with two centimetres of jagged loss to the base of 
the rear panel. £15 

 
223. EDEN PHILLPOTTS. Up-Along and Down-Along. Poems. With eight original lithographs by 

Claude Shepperson. Methuen 1905. First edition, limited to 500 copies signed by the author. 4to. 
Cloth-backed boards. Top edge gilt. With a lithographic frontispiece and seven tissue-protected litho 
plates (one tissue leaf loose and laid-in). Endpapers spotted, corners rubbed and with a two-inch 
score to the upper board. Quite a bright copy in split and internally repaired dust wrapper, with a 
corresponding score to the front panel. Former owner name inked to the front endpaper. £20 

 
224. SYLVIA PLATH. Two Uncollected Poems. Anvil Press Poetry 1980. First edition, limited to 450 

numbered copies (this being #114) printed for Anvil Press subscribers. Eight unpaginated leaves 
stapled into card wrappers. A fine copy in very lightly marked dust wrapper. Two poems: Dialogue 
Between Ghost and Priest (1956) and Child’s Park Stones (1958). £75 

 
225. POETRY LONDON. The first eight issues (February 1939 - November/December 1942) of 

Tambimuttu’s influential poetry periodical. Stapled card wrappers, most a little tanned and several 
spotted and chafed and with a number of the staples rusting. A nice crisp set. Contributors include 
Laurence Durrell, Louis MacNeice, Dylan Thomas, Keith Douglas, W.S.Graham, Alun Lewis, 
George Barker, Herbert Read, Laurence Whistler, Stephen Spender, Nicholas Moore, Henry Treece, 
John Waller, Herbert Corby, Anne Ridler, Kathleen Raine, Sidney Keyes &c. £125 

 



226. POLAR EXPLORATION. Antarctic Research. A Review of British Scientific Achievement in 
Antarctica. Edited by Sir Raymond Priestley, Raymond J.Adie and G. de Q.Robin. Butterworth 
1964. First edition. 4to. 360pp. Illustrated with various photographs, maps and reproductions, many 
in colour. Cloth lightly rubbed at head of upper and lower boards. A very good copy housed in the 
original stiff card slipcase, a little soiled and grubby, and complete with the separate portfolio 
containing two multi-panel colour maps. £35 

 
227. … Postcards of Antarctic Expeditions. A catalogue: 1898-1958. Compiled and edited by Margery 

Wharton. Published by the author 2007. The second edition, revised and updated. Tall 8vo. 361pp. 
Glossy boards. An illustrated catalogue of the author’s extensive Antarctic postcard collection, 
illustrated with reproductions throughout, including a number in colour. In fine state. £50 

 
228. … Richard Adams and Ronald Lockley. Voyage Through the Antarctic. Allen Lane 1982. First 

edition. Tall 8vo. 160pp. Illustrated throughout with scores of photographs, a number in colour. A 
fine copy in virtually fine price-clipped dust wrapper, marred only by a sliver of discolouration to the 
head of the rear panel. An account of the Antarctic voyage undertaken by novelist Richard Adams 
and naturalist Ronald Lockley. £6 

 
229. … David G.Campbell. The Crystal Desert. Summers in Antarctica. Secker & Warburg 1992. First 

UK edition. 8vo. 308pp. A hint of tanning to leaf margins, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. An 
award-winning account of the author’s three summers spent studying wildlife in the Antarctica 
peninsula. £10 

 
230. … L.J.Conrad. Bibliography of Antarctic Exploration. Expedition Accounts from 1768 to 1960. 

L.J.Conrad, Washington 1999. First edition, of which 1,000 copies were printed. Large 4to. 424pp. 
Upper board lifting a fraction, else in fine state. No dust wrapper, as issued. Accounts of each 
Antarctic expedition mounted between 1768-1960, including a brief account of events, expedition 
responsibilities and accomplishments and bibliographic information. £25 

 
231. … J.Gordon Hayes. Antarctica. A Treatise on the Southern Continent. The Richards Press 1928. 

First edition. 4to. 448pp. With a photographic frontispiece, fifteen captioned photographic plates, 
various tables and charts, some fold-out, and four folding maps housed in a read pocket. Top- and 
fore edge spotted and cloth lightly marked in one or two places. A very good copy. No dust wrapper, 
were one required. Bookplate of Patrick Walcot to front pastedown. £75 

 
232. … Phillip Law & John Béchervaise. Anare. Australia’s Antarctic Outposts. Oxford University 

Press, Melbourne 1957. First edition. 4to. 152pp. Illustrated with scores of photographs, a fair few in 
colour. Cloth lightly faded at backstrip and with a little additional uneven fading to rear board. Very 
good, albeit lacking the dust wrapper. An account of Australia’s efforts in scientific research and 
exploration in the South Polar region. £7 

 
233. … Neville Poulsom. The White Ribbon. A Medallic Record of British Polar Exploration. With 

illustrations. B.A.Sraby 1968. First edition. 4to. 216pp. A light scattering of spotting to top edge, else 
a fine copy in dust wrapper, just a fraction chafed at head and base of spine panel. £30 

 
234. … Quintin Riley and Richard Taylor. Discovery of the Poles. With text by Quintin Riley and 

illustrations by Richard Taylor. Penguin Books, ‘Puffin Picture Books’ series 1957. First edition. 
Landscape 8vo. 30pp. Stapled pictorial card wrappers, lightly chafed, spotted and marked in places. 
Illustrated with colour and monochrome line drawings. A nice crisp copy. £5 

 
235. … Michael H.Rosove. Antarctica, 1772-1922. Freestanding Publications through 1999. Adélie 

Books, Sana Monica 2001. First edition, limited to 500 signed and numbered copies (this being 
#104). 4to. 537pp. Quarter bound buffalo with linen sides. With a frontispiece and nine plates, in 
colour where required. A fine copy with the ‘To the Reader’ note laid-in. No dust wrapper, as issued. 
A scarce scholarly bibliography of Antarctic publications. £150   

 



236. … John Rymill. Southern Lights. The Official Account of the British Graham Land Expedition 
1934-1937. With two chapters by A.Stephenson and an Historical Introduction by Hugh Robert Mill. 
Chatto & Windus 1938. First edition. 4to. 295pp. With a frontispiece, seventy-nine photographic 
plates, eight maps (several in colour and including one a multi-panel fold-out example) and two plans 
and diagrams. Publisher’s top edge stain a little faded and with a touch of spotting to fore edge, half-
title and several blank preliminary leaves. A short tear to one of the natural folds of the fold-out map. 
Very good but lacking the uncommon dust wrapper. Contemporary former owner inscription 
(Imperial College Mountaineering Club) neatly inked to the head of the front endpaper. £75 

 
237. … Arthur Scholes. Fourteen Men. The Story of the Australian Antarctic Expedition to Heard Island. 

With photographs. George Allen & Unwin 1951. First edition. 8vo. 273pp. A very good copy in dust 
wrapper, lightly chafed at one or two extremities and with a little dust marking to rear panel. An 
account of the 1947-48 expedition to Heard Island, among the remotest places on earth, undertaken 
by the author and thirteen companions to establish a weather station and undertake various tidal, 
glaciological and geological surveys. £10 

 
238. … Jeremy Scott. Dancing on Ice. Old Street Publishing 2008. First edition – this copy signed by 

the author and additionally inscribed: “For Judi. This chilly tale is best enjoyed when well-fed, 
warm and in bed. With love”. 8vo. 246pp. Illustrated with photographs. A very good copy in dust 
wrapper, a little chafed at spine ends and tips of corners. Former owner name (the recipient of the 
author’s inscription) inked to the front endpaper. An account of the 1930-31 British Arctic Air Route 
Expedition, written by the son of one of the fourteen-man party, novelist and explorer J.M.Scott. £25 

 
239. … Jeremy Scott. Show Me a Hero. The Sin of Richard Byrd Jnr. Biteback Publishing 2011. First 

edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the title-page. 8vo. 278pp. Illustrated with 
photographs. A hint of rubbing to spine ends, else in fine state with correspondingly rubbed else fine 
dust wrapper. An account of the 1926 North Pole air race between Roald Amundsen and Richard 
Byrd, the latter’s victory claims now seriously discredited. £20 

 
240. … Alexander J.Séfl. King Edward VII Land. A History of the Special Postage Stamp issued for use 

in the Antarctic Regions for Sir Ernest Shackleton’s Expedition of 1907-1909. D.Field 1912. First 
edition. Slim 8vo. 18pp + ix plates. Card wrappers, spotted, dust marked and a little soiled, and 
creased and a little nicked at yapped edges, yet a nice crisp copy internally. Uncommon. £35 

 
241. … George Barnett Smith. The Romance of the South Pole. Antarctic Voyages and Explorations. 

Thomas Nelson 1900. First edition. 8vo. 235pp + [iv] publisher’s advertisements. Pictorial cloth 
depicting, quite bafflingly, three polar bears. With a tissue-protected frontispiece, a title page 
decoration and ten plates. Top edge dust marked and with just a hint of wear to cloth at spine ends, 
and some light browning to spotting to preliminary and concluding leaves. School prize plate to front 
pastedown. A lovely crisp copy of the first book (apparently) to focus exclusively on Antarctica. £30 

 
242. … John Stewart. Antarctic. An Encyclopaedia. With a foreword by Sir Edmund Hillary. McFarland, 

Jefferson, North Carolina 1990. First edition, complete in two volumes. 8vo. A fine set. £50 
 

243. … Kevin Walton & Rick Atkinson. Of Dogs and Men. Fifty Years in the Antarctic. The Illustrated 
Story of the Dogs of the British Antarctic Survey 1944-1994. Images Publishing, Worcestershire 
1996. First edition, one of a limited issue of 1,000 numbered copies signed by both authors and 
intended for presentation (this copy signed by not numbered or presented). 4to. 190pp. Lavishly 
illustrated with colour and monochrome photographs. A fine copy in dust wrapper. £20 

 
244. … Sara Wheeler. Cherry. A Life of Apsley Cherry-Garrard. Jonathan Cape 2001. First edition – this 

copy inscribed by the author on the title-page. 8vo. 353pp. Illustrated with photographs and maps. 
A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. The first biography of Apsley Cherry-Garrard, companion to 
Scott on his ill-fated Terra Nova Expedition and author of the celebrated account of their adventures 
The Worst Journey in the World – surely the finest account yet written of Polar exploration. £25 



245. EZRA POUND. Pound / The Little Review. The Letters of Ezra Pound to Margaret Anderson: ‘The 
Little Review’ Correspondence. Edited by Thomas L.Scott, Melvin J.Friedman and Jackson R.Bryer. 
Faber 1989. First UK edition. 8vo. 368pp. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper. A hefty collection 
of letters from Pound to Anderson, publisher and editor of The Little Review, plus a few replies (the 
vast bulk of Anderson’s half of the correspondence has not survived). £10 

 
246. ANTHONY POWELL. To Keep the Ball Rolling. The Memoirs of Anthony Powell. Complete in 

four volumes. Heinemann 1976-1982. First editions. 8vo. Light tape residue marks to endpapers of 
three volumes and a contemporary former owner name and date neatly inked to the endpapers of two. 
A very good set in dust wrappers, each exhibiting some light fading to the spine panels. £150 

 
247. ANTHONY POWELL. The Album of Anthony Powell’s Dance to the Music of Time. Edited by 

Violet Powell, with a preface by Anthony Powell and a lengthy introduction by John Bayley. Thames 
& Hudson 1987. First edition. 4to. 152pp. Illustrated with over 200 reproductions. A tiny scuff to the 
front board and a single tiny stain blemish to the first seven leaves. A very good copy in fine dust 
wrapper. A visual companion to Powell’s celebrated novel sequence. £30 

 
248. ANTHONY POWELL. Journals 1982-1992. Complete in three volumes, each with an introduction 

by Violet Powell and illustrated with photographs. Heinemann 1995-1997. First editions. 8vo. A fine 
set in dust wrappers. £100 

 
249. LLEWELYN POWYS. Somerset Essays. With photographs by Wyndham Goodden. John Lane, 

The Bodley Head 1937. First edition of this collection of thirty-seven essays, the companion piece to 
the author’s Dorset Essays (1935). 8vo. 348pp + i publisher’s advertisements. With forty captioned 
half-tone plates. Publisher’s green stain to top edge very slightly faded. A little light darkening and 
spotting to cloth, yet still an extremely crisp and bright copy in pictorial dust wrapper, a little tanned 
and faded at spine panel, dust soiled at rear panel and with a small area of loss to the head of the 
spine panel (just impacting the text) and to the tips of two corners. £35 

 
250. PROSPERO POETS. A complete set of the Prospero Poets series, published by Graham Bungay’s 

Clarion Press. Complete in eighteen volumes each comprising a new poem or poems by a noted 
contemporary poet (including three poet laureates), accompanied by specially commissioned 
illustrations. Clarion Press, ‘Prospero Poets’ series, Hampshire 1994-1997. First editions. A 
subscriber’s set, each copy numbered 81 and signed by both the poet and illustrator (each print 
run, the first issue aside, was limited to 499 copies, of which variously 99-149 were thus signed). 
Uniform slim 8vo. Decorated boards. All in fine state and (bar the final volume) each accompanied 
by the relevant Clarion Newsletter and with a pre-publication series prospectus and assorted 
ephemera included. £1,250 

 
251. J.H.PRYNNE. News of Warring Clans. Poems. Trigram Press 1977. First edition, one of 574 

unsigned copies (out of a total edition of 600). Tall 8vo. Thirty unpaginated pages of printed text 
sewn into decorative card wrappers with an integral dust wrapper. Illustrated with four illustrations 
“taken from perforated leather images of the Middle Eastern Shadow Theatre”. Some uneven fading 
to wrappers and a single tiny blemish to the margin of one leaf. A very good copy. £50 

 
252. J.H.PRYNNE. Poems. Agneau 2 1982. First edition, the paperback issue. 319pp. Card wrappers, 

just fractionally marked and dust soiled. Errata slip laid-in, as issued. A very good copy. A collection 
of the author’s previous twelve volumes (1968-1979), plus various further hitherto unpublished 
poems and sequences. £20 

 
253. JAMES PURDY. Color of Darkness. Eleven stories and a novella. New Directions, New York 

1957. First edition of the author’s first regularly published US book. 8vo. 175p. A lovely bright copy 
in dust wrapper, just a little chafed at one or two extremities and a little dust marked at rear panel. 
This collection reproduces the novella and stories from the author’s first two privately printed 
paperbacks: 63: Dream Palace and Don’t Call Me by My Right Name, plus two further short stories, 
both hitherto unprinted. £20 



254. JAMES PURDY. Malcolm. A novel. Secker & Warburg 1960. First UK edition of the author’s first 
novel. 8vo. 223pp. A little light spotting to preliminary and concluding leaves, and paperstock just a 
little dulled. Quite a crisp copy in price-clipped, dust marked and a little edgeworn dust wrapper with 
several small Tip-Ex blemishes. Small dealer plate to the base of the front endpaper, and another to 
the adjacent pastedown. £10 

 
255. JAMES PURDY. The Nephew. A novel. Secker & Warburg 1961. First UK edition of the author’s 

second novel. 8vo. 206pp. A virtually fine copy in very good publisher-price-clipped dust wrapper, 
just a little dust soiled at rear panel. £15 

 
256. JAMES PURDY. Children is All. Stories and plays. Secker & Warburg 1963. First UK edition. 8vo. 

183pp. A sliver of discolouration to several board edges, else a virtually fine copy in dust wrapper, 
very lightly chafed at one or two edges and with a little uneven tanning. Three numerals inked to 
head of front flap. Ten short stories followed by the plays Children is All and Cracks. £15 

 
257. JAMES PURDY. Sleepers in Moon-Crowned Valleys. Complete in three volumes comprising 

Jeremy’s Version, The House of the Solitary Maggot, and Mourners Below. Jonathan Cape, 1971 and 
Peter Owen 1984 & 1986. First UK editions of the author’s trilogy of novels exploring small-town 
American life (this UK set curiously issued out of sequence, with the third volume published several 
years before the second). A very good set in very good dust wrappers. £35 

 
258. KATHLEEN RAINE. Kathleen Raine 1908-2003. The eulogy spoken at a Service of Thanksgiving 

for the life of Kathleen Raine by HRH The Prince of Wales. The Temenos Academy, Ashford 2004. 
First edition, of which 600 copies were printed. A single uncut card sheet, folded to form three 
leaves. A trace of rubbing to several corners and just a tiny hint of dust soiling. Very good. £30 

 
259. EDGELL RICKWORD. Literature in Society. Essays and Opinions (II) 1931-1978. Edited by Alan 

Young. Carcanet Press, Manchester 1978. First edition. 8vo. 332pp. A fine copy in virtually fine dust 
wrapper. The second collection of Rickword’s early critical essays with subjects including T.S.Eliot, 
W.H.Auden, William Cobbett, William Hazlitt, George Cruikshank &c. £10 

 
260. ANNE RIDLER. The Nine Bright Shiners. Poems. Faber 1943. First edition – this copy signed by 

the author on the half-title. Slim 8vo. 64pp. Cloth a little dust soiled, yet still a lovely crisp copy in 
dust wrapper, lightly tanned at spine panel and nicked and torn at spine ends with several tiny slivers 
of loss. Thirty-six poems, the author’s second major collection following A Dream Observed (1941). 
(Ridler’s first book, Poems (1939) was privately printed by her husband, Vivian Ridler, but virtually 
the whole stock was destroyed in a bombing raid a year later). £60 

 
261. FREDERICK ROLFE / BARON CORVO. Collected Poems. Edited and with an introduction by 

Cecil Woolf. Cecil & Amelia Woolf 1974. First edition, one of a limited issue of 200 numbered 
copies printed on Basingwerk Parchment (this being #14). Royal 8vo. 79pp. Buckram. With a 
portrait frontispiece, several plates of the author’s decorated manuscripts and decorated endpapers. 
Very good indeed. No dust wrapper, as issued, but housed in the original cloth-covered slipcase. £50 

 
262. SALMAN RUSHDIE. Grimus. A novel. Victor Gollancz 1975. First edition of the author’s first 

book. 8vo. 318pp. Top edge lightly spotted with a single tiny stain to the fore edge and one tiny 
blemish to a single text leaf. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper, lightly dust soiled and with a 
small area of chafing to the head of the spine panel. £150 

 
263. PETER RUSSELL. From The Apocalypse of Quintilius. Selected and introduced by Glyn 

Pursglove. A homemade edition, photocopied by the author for his private use from the 1997 
University of Salzberg edition with a plastic comb binding. This copy inscribed by the author to 
Jeremy Hooker. xxxvi + 233pp. Very good. Over one hundred of Russell’s ‘translations’ of works by 
the imaginary late Roman poet Quintilius (a character created by Russell in 1948 and whose ‘works’ 
he continued to create for a further fifty years). Several sheets of paper (correspondence and 
biographical information) laid-in. £25 



264. MARGARET SACKVILLE. The Lyrical Woodland. With drawings by Lonsdale Ragg. F.Lewis 
Publishers, Leigh-on-Sea 1945. First edition (printed at the Chiswick Press). Tall slim 4to. 34pp. 
Twelve poems, each accompanied by a delightful full-page arboreal pencil drawing by Ragg. A 
single tiny indentation to the head of the rear board else a fine copy in very light spotted and tanned 
price-clipped dust wrapper, internally reinforced at head of spine panel. Former owner name and date 
neatly inked to the front endpaper. (Lonsdale Ragg, author and cleric, was mercilessly lampooned by 
Frederick Rolfe in his novel The Desire and Pursuit of the Whole, where he appears as ‘Exeter 
Ragg’, or ‘Londonderry Bagge’ in the original manuscript). £20 

 
265. V.SACKVILLE-WEST. Orchard and Vineyard. Poems. The Bodley Head 1921. First edition. 

Royal 8vo. 101pp. Quarter cloth with paper-covered sides and paper labels to spine and upper board. 
A trace of spotting to top edge and of discolouration to bottom edge of upper and lower boards. Very 
good indeed and housed in the uncommon dust wrapper, admittedly a somewhat tanned and defective 
example with half a dozen areas of loss, predominantly to the spine panel and tips of corners. £175 

 
266. V.SACKVILLE-WEST. Family History. A novel. The Hogarth Press 1932. First edition. 8vo. 

351pp. Top edge a little dust marked, and edges and several preliminary leaves a little spotted. An 
extremely crisp and bright copy in the uncommon George Plank-designed dust wrapper, a little 
chafed, tanned, rubbed, and soiled with two or three tiny areas of edge loss. A subsequent price 
sticker obscures the original 7/6 price printed on the spine panel. A study of contemporary England, 
constructed around the story of a tragic love affair, which reintroduces several characters from the 
author’s earlier novel, The Edwardians (1930). £175 

 
267. V.SACKVILLE-WEST. The Women’s Land Army. Michael Joseph 1944. First edition. 8vo. 111pp 

+ 62 photographic plates. Photographic frontispiece. A little discolouration to cloth at spine ends 
where the dust wrapper is defective and a trace of minor spotting and staining to top edge. Two short 
tears to the fore edge of a single plate. A very good copy in slightly dusty marked dust wrapper, 
nicked with a little loss to the head of the spine panel and with a short jagged tear and some 
accompanying creasing to the head of the rear panel alongside a tiny blemish of sticker residue. A 
neat gift inscription reveals this copy to have come from the library of ‘P.M.S. W.L.A # 8086’, with 
brief details of her service record between 1940-1944 inked to the front endpaper, and also a 
pencilled note to the base of one of the plates that suggests that the former owner is one of the three 
Land Army volunteers pictured (alas, I have not been able to further identify the former owner). £50 

 
268. WILLIAM SANSOM. Something Terrible, Something Lovely. Stories. The Hogarth Press 1948. 

First edition. 8vo. 231pp. Publisher’s top edge stain a little faded. Some discolouration to backstrip 
ends where the dust wrapper is defective and some light partial browning to endpapers. A very good 
copy in dust wrapper, featuring an unaccredited design (in the style of Keith Vaughan?), with loss to 
the spine panel ends and some tanning to the spine and rear panels. The author’s third book. £35 

 
269. WILLIAM SANSOM. The Equilibriad. With five superb full-page drawings by Lucian Freud. The 

Hogarth Press, 1948. First edition, limited to 750 numbered copies, signed by the author (this being 
#489). 8vo. 45pp. Buckram-backed marbled paper boards. Bevelled edges. Just a touch of very minor 
chafing to cloth at spine ends, and boards a little rubbed at tips of corners, and chafed at some edges. 
Endpapers browned and spotted, with some additional spotting to the first and final half-dozen 
leaves, and, very occasionally and lightly, to some margins thereafter, although all of the plate leaves 
are utterly unblemished. A very good copy of a fugitive item, missing the original tissue protector but 
was a new sheet of protective acetate supplied. £850 

 
270. VERNON SCANNELL contributes his new poem Lines to the Master to the anthology Poems for 

Shakespeare. Edited and with an introduction by Christopher Hampton. The Globe Playhouse Trust 
1972. First trade edition, following a limited issue of 100 signed and specially bound copies. 8vo. 
63pp. Card wrappers, very lightly sunned. Very good. Includes new poems by W.H.Auden, C.Day 
Lewis, George MacBeth, Peter Porter, Stephen Spender, Norman MacCaig, Peter Redgrove, Dannie 
Abse, Robert Graves and others. Loosely inserted is a programme for the 1972 Shakespeare Birthday 
Concert at which the poems were read or performed. £20 



271. SECOND WORLD WAR. Into Burma. Over seventy photographs of the Burmese campaign. Inter 
Services Public Relations Directorate, New Delhi [no date – circa 1945]. 4to. Stapled card wrappers, 
chafed and creased at edges and with a three-inch tear to the base of the natural fold. A nice, bright if 
slightly handled copy of an uncommon item. £30 

 
272. MAJOR JOHN SHORE. Tom Flaherty’s Ghost and other stories. Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, 

Kent & Co. 1901. First edition. 8vo. 295pp. Pictorial cloth, a little chafed in places and lightly rubbed 
at spine ends. A lengthy tear to the front endpaper, which is also a little browned, and some light 
spotting to preliminary leaves, and occasional text leaves, in the main confined to the margins. Rear 
hinge tender. Quite a nice bright copy of an uncommon item. Embossed W.H.Smith stamp. Nine 
‘barrack yarns’ drawn from the author’s “rather lengthened” military career. £30    

 
273. NEVIL SHUTE. Slide Rule. The Autobiography of an Engineer. William Heinemann 1954. First 

edition. 8vo. 249pp. With a portrait frontispiece and twelve photographs. A little light spotting to 
edges and half-title and just a trace of erased former owner details discernable at front endpaper. 
Very good in tanned, faded and lightly edge worn dust wrapper, with a single shot closed tear. An 
autobiography of Shute’s years as an aeronautical engineer, working for a time under Barnes Wallis, 
and then succeeding him as Chief Engineer on the R100 airship. £30 

 
274. JON SILKIN. The Peaceable Kingdom. Poems. Chatto & Windus 1954. First edition of the author’s 

uncommon first book. Slim 8vo. 39pp. Paper-covered boards. Some light partial browning to 
endpapers, else a fine copy in slightly tanned and rubbed dust wrapper with a single short enclosed 
tear to front panel. Seventeen poems, Silkin’s first regularly published book. £35 

 
275. JON SILKIN. The Little Time-Keeper. Poems. MidNAG / Carcanet, Manchester 1976. First edition, 

the card wrapper issue – this copy signed by the author on the title page. Plain card wrappers. A 
virtually fine copy in very good dust wrapper. Thirty-four poems and a three-page prose piece. £8 

 
276. CHARLES SIMIC. What the Grass Says. Poems. With twelve colour prints by Joan Abelson. 

Kayak, Santa Cruz [1967]. First edition of the Pulitzer Prize-winners first book, of which 1,000 
copies were printed. Forty-six unpaginated pages of printed text, stapled into card wrappers. Staples 
rusting and wrappers a little stained and tanned. Thirty-one poems, designed on pink, green and 
white sheets by George Hitchcock and printed by him at his one-man Kayak Press. £35 

 
277. C.H.SISSON. In the Trojan Ditch. Collected Poems and Selected Translations. Carcanet Press, 

Cheshire 1974. First edition – the copy signed by the author on the front endpaper. 8vo. 228pp. A 
very good copy in slightly dusty dust wrapper, faded at spine panel. Nearly 150 poems, many 
hitherto unprinted, plus a selection of translations from the German, French and Latin. £20 

 
278. C.H.SISSON. Alan Massey contributes a ten-page essay on The Poetry of C.H.Sisson to an issue of 

the periodical Agenda. Vol. 37, No. 1, summer 1999. Card wrappers. Very good. £5 
 

279. SACHEVERELL SITWELL. The People’s Palace. Blackwell, ‘Adventurers All’ series, Oxford 
1918. First edition of the author’s uncommon first book, issued as number 22 in the publisher’s ‘All 
Adventurers’ series, and reputedly limited to 400 copies. 8vo. 52pp + ii uncut publisher’s 
advertisement leaves. Card wrappers with paper spine and title labels. Handsome decorative title 
page border and series frontispiece. Wrappers a little soiled and dusty, creased at yapped edges and 
with the upper inch of the backstrip missing, impacting half of the paper label. Quite a nice bright 
copy of an uncommon book, comprising eighteen poems. Publisher’s compliments slip laid-in. £50 

 
280. SACHEVERELL SITWELL. Beckford and Beckfordism. An Essay. Duckworth 1930. First edition, 

limited to just 265 numbered copies, printed by the Cambridge University Press and signed by the 
author (this being #63). 8vo. 39pp. Some unsightly browning to endpapers, else in fine state. No 
dust wrapper. Tiny dealer plate to front pastedown. A thirty-three page essay, originally written as 
the preface to a proposed but never published edition of The Complete Works of William Beckford. 
£35 



281. SACHEVERELL SITWELL. Two Poems, Ten Songs. Duckworth 1929. First edition, limited to 
275 signed and numbered copies, 250 of which were for sale (this being #184). Small 4to. 32pp. 
Quarter-cloth with decorated paper sides. A hint of very light wear to cloth at spine ends, and just a 
tiny trace of spotting to endpapers. Short creases to the bottom corner of a dozen text leaves. Very 
good. £30 

 
282. SACHEVERELL SITWELL. Agamemnon’s Tomb. A poem. The Tragara Press, Edinburgh 1972. 

The first separate edition (this poem originally appeared in the 1933 sequence Canons of Giant Art). 
One of a deluxe issue of 85 signed copies printed on Batchelor hand-made paper (out of a total 
edition of 265). Fifteen unpaginated leaves of printed text, sewn into plain card wrappers with a 
handsome decorated dust wrapper. Wrappers lightly browned and with a little additional browning 
and miscellaneous marking to endpapers. Corners a little creased. A very good copy.  £35 

 
283. KEN SMITH. The Pity. Poems. Jonathan Cape 1967. First edition of the author’s first book – this 

copy inscribed by the author dated the year after publication. Slim 8vo. 60pp. A virtually fine copy 
in spotted and very lightly tanned and rubbed dust wrapper. Twenty-seven poems, winner of the Eric 
Gregory Award. The son of a farm labourer, Smith studied at Leeds University with Tony Harrison 
and Jon Silkin, and later was co-editor (alongside Silkin) of the Strand Magazine for ten years. £35 

 
284. KEN SMITH. The Poet Reclining. Selected Poems 1962-1980. Bloodaxe Books, Newcastle upon 

Tyne, 1982. First edition – the casebound issue. 8vo. 208pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper, fractionally 
rubbed at top edge and with the publisher’s red spine panel lettering very slightly faded. £15 

 
285. STEVIE SMITH. Novel on Yellow Paper, or Work it Out for Yourself. Jonathan Cape 1936. First 

edition of the author’s elusive first book. 8vo. 252pp + [viii] publisher’s catalogue at rear. Cloth and 
top edge very lightly spotted, with a trace of very occasional further spotting to some leaf margins. 
Very good in the correct first state dust wrapper (Virginia Woolf misspelt), chafed, dust soiled and 
with several tiny slivers of miniscule loss to the spine ends. Former owner details neatly inked to the 
front endpaper, alongside two pasted pictures of the author, clipped from newspapers. Two small 
page reference notations have also been neatly inked to the rear flap of the dust wrapper. £200 

 
286. GARY SNYDER AND WENDELL BERRY. Distant Neighbors. The Selected Letters of Wendell 

Berry and Gary Snyder. Edited by Chad Wriglesworth. Counterpoint, Berkeley 2014. First edition 
(not published in the UK). 8vo. 288pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. A selection from a 
correspondence of nearly 250 letters. £10 

 
287. GARY SNYDER AND ALLEN GINSBERG. The Selected Letters of Allen Ginsberg and Gary 

Snyder. Edited by Bill Morgan. Counterpoint, Berkeley 2009. First edition (not published in the UK). 
8vo. 321pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. An extensive selection from the circa 850 letters exchanged 
by Ginsberg and Snyder. £15 

 
288. BERNARD SPENCER. Aegean Islands and other poems. Poetry London 1946. First edition. Slim 

8vo. 47pp. Spine ends and tips of corners lightly rubbed. Upper edge of a number of leaves lightly 
spotted and with one or two other minor leaf blemishes. A nice crisp copy in pictorial dust wrapper, 
lightly tanned at spine panel. Thirty-eight poems, the author’s first collection of verse, mostly written 
when he was working in Greece for the British Council during the Second World War. (Spencer 
subsequently moved with the British Council to Cairo and there co-founded the Personal Landscape 
group of poets with Lawrence Durrell and Robin Fedden). £35 

 
289. STEPHEN SPENDER. Vienna. A poem. Faber 1934. First edition of the author’s second regularly 

published book. Slim 8vo. 43pp. A tiny bump to the tip of a single corner and a hint of darkening to 
the upper edges of the front and rear boards. A very good copy in dust wrapper, tanned, chipped at 
spine ends with a little loss and with two or three further slivers of loss to top edge. A twenty-eight 
page, four-part poem. £20 

 



290. STEPHEN SPENDER. The Temple. Faber 1988. First edition of the author’s early experimental 
novel. 8vo. A little tanning to leaf margins, also a very good copy in dust wrapper, with some fading 
to spine panel. Originally written by the twenty-year-old Spender in 1929 as an experiment, this is 
the first printing of the novel, here completely re-drafted by the author and with a five-page 
contemporary introduction. An autobiographic account of the author’s 1929 vacation in Hamburg 
and subsequent travels along the Rhine, with thinly disguised appearances from W.H.Auden, 
Christopher Isherwood and Herbert List. £10 

 
291. JON STALLWORTHY. The Guest from the Future. A Poem Presented to Sir Isaiah Berlin on his 

80th Birthday. The Perpetua Press, Oxford 1989. First edition, limited to 120 copies printed on 
Zerkall mould-made paper and signed by the author (this being #24). 16pp. Card wrappers with an 
integral dust wrapper. With a tipped-in frontispiece portrait of Berlin and a tipped-in portrait of Anna 
Akhmatova (whose Poem without a Hero includes an appearance by Berlin as ‘the guest from the 
future’). A fine copy. £30 

 
292. STARWHEEL PRESS. The Transparent Room. Poems. The Starwheel Press, [Hertfordshire] 1979. 

First edition, limited to 55 copies. Five poems by five authors, each with an etched illustration by a 
different artist and printed on an unbound broadside sheet (recto only) of handmade card, housed 
within a card portfolio. Each sheet signed by the respective poet and artist. Contents as follows: 
Visiting by John Cotton, illustrated by James Parfitt; Ad Hoc by Wendy Freeman, illustrated by 
Cherry Hulls; Offer (for Bernard J.Kelly) by B.C.Leate, illustrated by George Szirtes; Daily Mirror 
Nightly by Peter Porter, illustrated by Paul Martin; The Gatehouse by Peter Scupham, illustrated by 
Clarissa Upchurch. Lower corners of protective portfolio a little creased and with a single small 
indeterminate stain, but the contents in fine state and complete with contents leaf (but lacking the 
additional sheet detailing the contributors). The Starwheel Press is a small private hand-press run by 
George Szirtes and his wife Clarissa Upchurch. £75 

 
293. STARWHEEL PRESS. Strict Seasons. Poems. The Starwheel Press, [Hertfordshire] 1980. First 

edition, limited to 52 copies. Five poems by five authors, each with an etched illustration by a 
different artist and printed on an unbound broadside sheet (recto only) of handmade card, housed 
within a card portfolio. Each sheet signed by the respective poet and artist. Contents as follows: 
Air and Cool by James Berry, Illustrated by Helen Hawley; Among Friends by John Ormond, 
illustrated by Mary Norman; Dream by Emma Rose, illustrated by Clarissa Upchurch; In St. Philip’s 
Churchyard by Frey Sedgwick, illustrated by Corridan Graddon; Ah Babel by Anne Stevenson, 
illustrated by George Szirtes. Lower corners of protective portfolio a little creased, but the contents in 
fine state and complete with contents and contributors leaves. £75 

 
294. STARWHEEL PRESS. Spring Offensive. Poems. The Starwheel Press, [Hertfordshire] 1981. First 

edition, limited to 55 copies. Five poems by five authors, each with an etched illustration by a 
different artist and printed on an unbound broadside sheet (recto only) of handmade card, housed 
within a card portfolio. Each sheet signed by the respective poet and artist. Contents as follows: 
Autumn by Wendy Cope, illustrated by Clarissa Upchurch; Spring Snow by Christopher Hope, 
illustrated by Corridan Graddon; On a Child’s Painting by Jeremy Hooker, illustrated by Bruce 
Glasser; May Light by Jenny Joseph, illustrated by David Donna; Faces by Lotte Kramer, illustrated 
by George Szirtes. Corners of protective portfolio a little creased and with a small indeterminate stain 
to the rear wrapper, but the contents in fine state and complete with contents and contributors leaves. 
£75 

 
295. STENDHAL. Memoirs of an Egotist. Translated from the French of Souvenirs d'Égotisme by 

T.W.Earp, who also provides a seven-page introduction. Turnstile Press 1949. The first English 
edition of Stendhal’s autobiographic sketch of life in Restoration Paris between 1821-1830 (and 
including an account of his 1821 visit to London). 8vo. 143pp. A virtually fine copy in pictorial dust 
wrapper, with half a dozen tiny areas of loss to edges. £10 

 
 



296. JULIAN SYMONS. The Modern Crime Story. The Tragara Press, Edinburgh 1980. The deluxe 
issue of the first edition, one of twenty-five signed copies (out of a total edition of 125). 25pp sewn 
into card wrappers with an integral marbled dust wrapper (the un-signed issue was bound in plain 
green wrappers). The text of Symons’ December 1975 lecture at York University, Toronto, here very 
slightly revised. A hint of minor wear to spine ends, but thereafter in fine state. £35 

 
297. ELIZABETH TAYLOR. The Blush and other stories. Peter Davies 1958. First edition. 8vo. 217pp. 

Top edge dust marked and with a touch of spotting, very occasionally encroaching to the extreme 
upper margins of several text leaves. Very good indeed in very good dust wrapper, a little chafed at 
several extremities and with several miniscule nicks to the head of the spine panel. Contemporary 
former owner gift inscription neatly inked to the head of the front endpaper. Twelve stories, the 
author’s second collection of short fiction. £95 

 
298. PAUL THEROUX. Jungle Lovers. A novel. Bodley Head 1971. The first UK edition (preceded by 

the more common US issue). 8vo. 317pp. Board edges lightly rubbed, endpapers a little browned and 
spotted, and with just a hint of further spotting to several preliminary leaves. A very crisp and bright 
copy in dust wrapper with just a touch of staining to upper edge. The author’s fifth novel, set in post-
colonial Malawi. Theroux worked in Malawi for the Peace Corps between 1963-65, before being 
deported for public criticism of the government (the novel was accordingly banned there for many 
years). £50 

 
299. EDWARD THOMAS. Edward Thomas. A Centenary Celebration. With etchings by Arthur Neal 

and a seven-page introduction by Jeremy Hooker. Designed and printed by Sebastian Carter at The 
Rampant Lions Press and distributed by Eric and Joan Stevens [1978]. First edition, one of a deluxe 
issue of just 25 copies (out of a total edition of 75), printed on mould-made paper, signed by the 
artist and with a separate suite of four signed etchings. This copy additionally inscribed to Jeremy 
Hooker by both Arthur Neal and Joan [Stevens]. 4to. 36pp. With an etched tissue-protected 
frontispiece and five further delightful etchings accompanying seven Thomas poems plus his prose 
piece Olwen. Bound in full broad-weave linen with a gilt-lettered leather spine label. In fine state 
with the four separate etchings housed in a limp cloth-covered portfolio, the two encased together in 
the original cloth-covered slip case. Illustrated pre-publication prospectus laid-in, a little tanned and 
creased. Most uncommon. £375 

 
300. TRAVEL. Quentin Crewe. Letters from India. Long Barn Books, Ebrington 1998. First edition – 

this copy signed by the author on the title page. 8vo. 106pp. A fine copy in dust wrapper. The travel 
writer and journalists’ final book, publisher six-months before his death. £15 

 
301. … Patrick Leigh Fermor. A Time of Gifts, Between the Wood and the Water and The Broken Road. 

John Murray 1977-2013. A signed first edition set of Paddy Fermor’s celebrated travel trilogy. Very 
good to fine copies in similar dust wrappers, the first two volumes signed by Paddy Fermor on the 
front endpapers, and the third by his literary executor and the co-editor of this volume, Artemis 
Cooper. A super signed set. £1000 

 
302. … Peter Fleming. One's Company. A Journey to China. With a photographs by the author and a 

two-panel fold-out map. Jonathan Cape 1934. First edition of the author's second travel book. 8vo. 
319pp. Publisher's top edge stain a little faded. An unusually crisp and bright copy in the uncommon 
dust wrapper, price-clipped, tanned at spine panel and lightly spotted and dust soiled with several 
tiny slivers of loss, yet still very good. Publisher’s advertisement for Fleming’s Brazilian Journey 
bound before the final text leaf, as required. £150 

 
303. … Peter Fleming. Tibetan Marches. A travelogue by André Migot, translated from the French by 

Peter Fleming. Rupert Hart-Davis 1955. First English edition. 8vo. 288pp. With a portrait 
frontispiece, thirty-eight photographs taken by the author and two maps. A trace of spotting to fore 
edge. Very good in very slightly edgeworn dust wrapper. An account of the author’s 1946 journey 
along the then-almost-unknown lands of the Chinese-Tibetan frontiers. £25 

 



304. … Martin Holdgate. Mountains in the Sea. The Story of the Gough Island Expedition. With a 
preface by J.B.Heaey. Macmillan 1958. First edition – this copy with a lengthy presentation 
inscription from the author to the front endpaper: “With warmest good wishes – but the fear that it 
will reveal how little has so far been done in this part of the Southern Cold Temperate Zone. Martin 
Holdagte, March 1960”. 8vo. 222pp. Illustrated with over seventy photographs, several in colour, 
and a three-panel fold-out map at rear. Some light partial browning to endpapers, else a fine copy in 
lightly chafed and edgeworn dust wrapper. An account of the 1955 exploration of Gough Island in 
the South Atlantic, one of the most remote places in the world with a constant human presence (a 
result of the weather station constantly manned there since 1956). £25 

 
305. … Thomas Keneally. The Place Where Souls are Born. A Journey to the Southwest [of America]. 

With an introduction by Jan Morris. Hodder & Stoughton 1992. The first UK edition – this copy 
inscribed by the author on the title page to an un-named recipient and dated the year of publication. 
8vo. 249pp. Cloth-backed paper boards. Illustrated with a double-spread map. Front pastedown 
lifting in one small area, else a fine copy in dust wrapper. An account of Keneally’s travels from the 
Rocky Mountains to the Mexican border. £25 

 
306. … Marius Kociejowski. The Street Philosopher and the Holy Fool. A Syrian Journey. Sutton 

Publishing, Stroud 2004. First edition. A fine copy in dust wrapper. £10 
 

307. … Carlo Levi. Words are Stones. Impressions of Sicily. Translated from the Italian of Le Parole 
Sono Pietre by Angus Davidson. Gollancz 1959. First UK edition. 8vo. 212pp. A very good copy in 
slightly rubbed, creased and dust marked price-clipped dust wrapper. £15 

 
308. … Norman Lewis.  A Dragon Apparent.  Travels in Indo-China. Jonathan Cape 1951.  First edition. 

8vo. 317pp. Illustrated with a colour frontispiece, a multi-panel fold-out map and twenty-seven 
photographs taken by the author. A hint of wear to cloth at several extremities and some spotting to 
fore edge, endpapers and several preliminary leaves. A very good copy in double-spread pictorial 
dust wrapper, a little chafed and repaired at spine ends and with a little light creasing to edges. £50 

 
309. … Norman Lewis. Golden Earth. Travels in Burma. Jonathan Cape 1952. First edition. 8vo. 270pp. 

Illustrated with a colour frontispiece, a multi-panel fold-out map and seventeen photographs taken by 
the author. A fine copy in double-spread pictorial dust wrapper, lightly chafed and repaired at spine 
ends and with a little minor chafing and short surface scores. £60 

 
310. … Norman Lewis. A Goddess in the Stones. Travels in India. Jonathan Cape 1991. First edition. 

8vo. 322pp. Illustrated with a map and a series of chapter header vignettes. A small area of spotting 
to top edge, else a fine copy in fine pictorial dust wrapper. Lewis' third book about South-East Asia, 
completing the informal trilogy which began with A Dragon Apparent and Golden Earth. £15 

 
311. … Dervla Murphy. In Ethiopia with a Mule. John Murray 1968. First edition. 8vo. 281pp.  

Illustrated with twenty-four captioned photographs and a double-spread map. Several miniscule areas 
of staining to top edge, and tips of two corners very lightly knocked. Very good indeed in dust 
wrapper, lightly rubbed and nicked at spine ends with several tiny slivers of loss, and with two short 
creases to the front flap and a longer crease to the rear flap. The author’s fourth travel book, an 
account of her 1966 trek from Asmara to Addis Ababa. £20 

 
312. … Eric Newby. A Short Walk in the Hindu Kush. Secker & Warburg 1958. First edition. 8vo. 247pp. 

With a photographic frontispiece, forty photographs (including one of Wilfred Thesiger) and a two-
panel fold-out map at rear. Very good indeed in price-clipped dust wrapper, a little worn and dust 
soiled and, alas, with a quite substantial area of loss from the rear panel, and smaller areas of loss 
from the spine ends and the tip of one corner. Contemporary former owner gift inscription inked to 
front endpaper. Newby’s second book, an account of his travels in the Hindu Kush, around the 
Nuristan mountains of Afghanistan. One of the great English-language travel books. £125 

 



313. … Jonathan Raban. Old Glory. An American Voyage. Simon & Schuster, New York 1981. First 
American edition – this copy inscribed by the author on the title page: “For Robert and Jo – with 
very best wishes… Jonathan – Rugby St / Jan 1983”. 8vo. 409pp. Cloth-backed boards. Map-
illustrated endpapers. Boards fractionally rubbed at several extremities and top- and fore edge lightly 
spotted. A very good copy in dust wrapper, very lightly rubbed at the occasional edge. The author’s 
second travel book, an account of his 1979 voyage down the Mississippi River, travelling from 
Minneapolis to New Orleans in a sixteen-foot boat, in homage to Huckleberry Finn. £35 

 
314. … Freya Stark. Baghdad Sketches. With illustrations by E.N.Prescott. The Times Press Ltd., 

Baghdad 1932. The correct first edition of the author’s first book (not published in England for a 
further five years). A presentation copy, inscribed by the author: “To Rose [Young] and the 
‘Masters of the Harsin’ / with happy memories of Kuwait / from Freya Stark Nov. 1932” and with the 
recipient’s name inked above the inscription. 8vo. 132pp. Red cloth with paper spine and title labels. 
With twelve plates featuring drawings by E.N.Proscott (the English edition included a selection of 
Stark’s photographs and a map, none of which were included in this original edition). Cloth faded at 
backstrip and spine label a little tanned and chipped. Cloth a little marked and chafed in places and 
with a small bookworm hole to the upper board and twenty subsequent leaves and another small area 
of nibbling to the inner hinge impacting five subsequent leaves (damn those peckish Iraqi 
psocoptera!). A short tear and a little accompanying creasing to the lower margin of one plate, and a 
touch of spotting to several of the others. Quite a bright copy of an extremely uncommon book, even 
more so with the presentation inscription (Stark was an extremely reluctant signer of her books). Not 
issued with a dust wrapper. The print run of this edition is unknown, but probably limited to 500 
copies – certainly Stark, who worked for the Baghdad Times throughout 1932, received no payment 
until 500 copies were sold. £2,500 

Rose Young (later Lady Rose Young) was the wife of Major Sir Hubert Winthrop Young who, 
in 1932, was appointed the first Minister of Baghdad and published a sympathetic book, ‘The 
Independent Arab’ (1933), detailing his diplomatic and military time in the Middle East. 
Stark holidayed with the Youngs and Mrs. Julian Huxley in Kuwait in early 1932. “We had 
our dish of rice and sheep and ate it with our fingers (Mrs. Huxley not really enjoying 
it)…The Youngs are charming to be out with: so pleasant and pleased with little things like 
beetles or sunsets or food.” – from a letter to the author’s mother, Flora Stark.  

 
315. … Freya Stark. Seen in the Hadhramaut. John Murray 1938. First edition. 4to. 199pp. A fifteen 

page introduction precedes 130 captioned photographs by the author, many full-page, beautifully 
detailing this region of Yemen. A virtually fine copy in dust wrapper, a little rubbed and edgeworn 
with a single short tear and several tiny slivers of loss from spine ends. The author’s fourth book, 
aside from the 1939 US edition, one of the few of her publications never to be reprinted. £125 

 
316. … Freya Stark. A Winter in Arabia. John Murray 1940. First edition. Royal 8vo. 328pp + [iv] 

publisher’s advertisements. With a frontispiece, eighty-seven photographs taken by the author and 
three maps. Top edge lightly dust marked and with a trace of spotting to fore- and bottom edge and to 
endpapers. A lovely crisp copy in dust wrapper, exhibiting a little fairly light spotting and with some 
tanning to the spine panel. Contemporary former owner gift inscription inked to front endpaper. The 
author’s fifth book, an account of her winter excavation in the heart of the Hadhramaut. £95 

 
317. … Walter Starkie. Spanish Raggle-Taggle. Adventures with a Fiddle in North Spain. With a 

frontispiece and title-page design by Arthur Rackham. John Murray 1934. First edition. 8vo. 488pp. 
A two-panel fold-out of Starkie’s travels tipped-in at rear. Publisher’s red top-edge stain a little faded 
and with just a trace of very light partial browning and spotting to endpapers. A very good copy in 
dust wrapper, exhibiting some uneven tanning, with the spine panel really quite faded and with 
several small areas of loss to spine ends. Contemporary former owner name neatly inked to the front 
endpaper, and a tiny dealer plate to the front pastedown. An account of the author’s wandering-
minstrel travels in Spain, a follow-up to his previous book, Raggle-Taggle, recounting similar 
adventures amongst the gypsies of Hungary and Romania. £25 

 



318. … Wilfred Thesiger. Desert, Marsh and Mountain. The World of a Nomad. Collins 1979. First 
edition – this copy signed by the author on the title page. 4to. 304pp. A series of introductory essays 
by Thesiger precede over two hundred of his photographs, many full-page and double-spread, 
documenting his travels in ‘the Empty Quarter’, Persia and Kurdistan, the Marches, Chitral, Hunza, 
the Hazarajat, Nuristan and the Yemen. A hint of very minor spotting to top edge, else in fine state 
with price-clipped dust wrapper, with just a hint of chafing to the tips of two corners, and some light 
fading to the publisher’s red spine panel lettering and a lengthy yet fairly superficial crease to the 
upper edge of the front panel. £175 

 
319. … Wilfred Thesiger. Visions of a Nomad. Collins 1987. First edition - this copy signed by the 

author on the title page. 4to. 224p. A hint of very minor spotting to top edge, else in fine state with 
virtually fine dust wrapper. Over 160 of Thesiger’s superb photographs, predominantly full-page or 
double-spread and with many hitherto unpublished; plus a series of short introductory essays by the 
author. An original colour photograph of the author (taken May 1990) laid-in. £175 

 
320. BARRY UNSWORTH. Sacred Hunger. Hamish Hamilton 1992. First edition of the author’s hefty 

Booker Prize winner. 8vo. 629pp. A light speckling of spotting to top edge. A virtually fine copy in 
dust wrapper, very lightly faded at spine panel and with just a hint of chafing to spine ends. A novel 
of the Atlantic slave trade, which jointly won the 1992 Booker Prize alongside Michael Ondaatje's 
The English Patient. £60 

 
321. EDWARD UPWARD. A Renegade in Springtime. Selected Short Stories. Edited and with an 

introduction by Alan Walker. Enitharmon Press 2003. First edition. 8vo. 199pp. A fine copy in dust 
wrapper. Twelve stories, collected here to celebrate the author’s centenary. £10 

 
322. GORE VIDAL. The Judgement of Paris. A novel. William Heinemann 1953. First UK edition. 8vo. 

353pp. Cloth a little spotted, tip of a single corner very gently bumped and with just a tiny touch of 
chafing to boards at two or three extremities. A very good copy in price-clipped dust wrapper, nicked 
and repaired at spine ends and tips of corners and with some tape residue marks to the rear panel. 
Gore’s noted bildungsroman, set in post-war Rome, Cairo and Paris. £60 

 
323. GORE VIDAL (writing as ‘Edgar Box’). Death Likes it Hot. William Heinemann 1955. First UK 

edition. 8vo. 212pp. A small area of spotting to fore edge, occasionally encroaching to extreme 
margins of text leaves. A very good copy in dust wrapper, lightly edgeworn with several short closed 
tears, several tiny slivers of loss and some dust soiling to the predominantly white rear panel. The 
third and final of Vidal’s pseudonymous Peter Cutler detective novels. £50 

 
324. FRANÇOIS VILLON. The Legacy and other poems. Translated from the French by Peter Dale. 

Agenda Editions 1971. First edition of this translation, this being one of 100 copies (out of a total 
edition of 400) printed on hand-made paper and signed by the translator. This copy from the 
library of Ronald Duncan with his neat signature to the head of the half-title. 27pp. Card wrappers, 
very lightly chafed and dust marked. Very good. Seven poems. £20 

 
325. DEREK WALCOTT. Omeros. Faber 1990. A paperback reprint – this copy inscribed by the 

author on the front endpaper. Wrappers just a little chafed at extremities. A very good copy of the 
Nobel laureates’ most significant work, an epic poem which echoes The Iliad. £20 

 
326. DEREK WALCOTT. Another Life. Poems. Jonathan Cape 1973. The first paperback issue, 

published the same year as the first edition. This copy inscribed by the author: “To Jeremy 
[Hooker] from Derek, Wales 80”. 8vo. 151pp. A very good copy. £35 

 
327. DEREK WALCOTT. Sea Grapes. Poems. Jonathan Cape 1976. First UK edition. Card wrappers 

(not issued in England in casebound format). This copy inscribed by the author: “To Jeremy 
[Hooker] with love Derek”. 8vo. 95pp. A virtually fine copy. Forty-six poems. £50 

 



328. TED WALKER. The High Path. Routledge & Kegan Paul 1982. First edition. 8vo. 166pp. 
Endpapers very lightly browned and the occasional light pencil tick to margins. A very good copy in 
pictorial dust wrapper. Publisher’s review slip laid-in. Walker’s memoir of his West Sussex 
childhood, winner of the J. R. Ackerley Prize for Autobiography. £15 

 
329. JOHN WALLER. The Merry Ghosts. Poems. Poetry London 1946. First edition – this copy boldly 

inscribed by the author on the front endpaper and dated 1953. Slim 8vo. 53pp. A portrait 
frontispiece of the author by Sevek. A trace of light occasional spotting and browning. A nice crisp 
copy in tanned, rubbed, faded and a little blemished dust wrapper. Thirty-five poems, many detailing 
the author’s activities during the Second World War, all written at sea or in various parts of the 
Middle East between June 1941-December 1943. £25 

 
330. VERNON WATKINS. Ballad of the Mari Lwyd and other poems. Faber 1941. First edition. Slim 

8vo. 92pp. Top edge dust marked and with a trace of discolouration to extreme upper edges of 
boards. Very good in dust wrapper, tanned at spine panel and a little chafed at top edge. Publisher’s 
review slip laid-in. Forty-two poems, the author’s first book. £50 

 
331. VERNON WATKINS. The Collected Poems of Vernon Watkins. Golgonooza Press, Ipswich 1986. 

The first trade edition of this collection of nearly four hundred poems, which comprises the seven 
collections published in Watkins’ lifetime, plus his three posthumous collections. 8vo. 495pp. Very 
good indeed in lightly edgeworn dust wrapper, somewhat sunned at spine panel. This copy from the 
library of David Gascoyne, with his neat bookplate to the front pastedown. £75 

 
332. LAURENCE WHISTLER. The Burning-Glass. A poem. Privately printed for Laurence Whistler, 

Siegfried Sassoon and Geoffrey Keynes at the Chiswick Press, 1941. First edition, hand-numbered 
by the author and limited to fifty copies, this one inscribed by Whistler to John Sparrow and with a 
short handwritten letter laid-in. 8pp sewn into card wrappers with a paper title label to front 
wrapper. A hint of discolouration to wrapper extremities. Very good indeed. Uncommon. £50 

 
333. LAURENCE WHISTLER. Who Live in Unity. Heinemann 1944. First edition – this copy signed 

by the author on the half-title. Slim 8vo. 17pp. A small area of discolouration to the head of the 
upper board. Very good indeed, but lacking the dust wrapper. Nine poems. £15 

 
334. LAURENCE WHISTLER. Jill Furse. Her Nature and her Poems. First edition, limited to 150 

copies printed for Laurence Whistler by the Chiswick Press in 1945. 8vo. 62pp. With a portrait 
frontispiece and two photographic plates. A twenty-nine page celebration and tribute by L[aurence] 
W[histler] precedes twenty-three poems. Just a hint of discolouration to spine ends. A virtually fine 
copy. No dust wrapper, as issued. Whistler married Jill Furse in 1939 and their idyllic wartime life 
together near Bideford was described in his book The Initials in the Heart. Furse died from a blood 
infection in 1944, four months after Whistler’s brother, Rex. £35 

 
335. LAURENCE WHISTLER. The English Festivals. Heinemann 1947. First edition – this copy 

signed by the author on the half-title. 8vo. 241pp. With a wood engraved frontispiece by Joan 
Hassall, and illustrations by Robin Jaques and Rex & Laurence Whistler. A very good copy in lightly 
tanned, spotted and rubbed dust wrapper, with several tiny slivers of loss and a little taped 
reinforcement to the head of the spine panel. Former owner armorial bookplate to front endpaper. An 
account of the origin, history and growth of twenty-seven English festivals. £35 

 
336. LAURENCE WHISTLER. Fingal’s Cave. A poem. Privately printed [by The Pardoe Press] 1963. 

First edition, limited to 180 copies set and printed by hand – this one inscribed by the author on the 
front endpaper and dated the year of publication. Twelve unpaginated leaves sewn into blue card 
wrappers with a title label to the upper board. With a title page drawing by the author. In virtually 
fine state. £20 

 
 



337. LAURENCE WHISTLER. To Celebrate Her Living. Rupert Hart-Davis 1967. First edition – this 
copy signed by the author on the half-title. 8vo. 125pp. Portrait frontispiece of the author’s late 
wife. Top edge spotted. A very good copy in dust wrapper, with just a trace of uneven sunning and a 
little chafing to spine panel ends. Seventy poems written to the memory of Whistler’s late wife, Jill 
Furse, thirty-five hitherto unprinted and most of the remainder appearing here in a revised state. £15 

 
338. LAURENCE WHISTLER. For Example. Ten sonnets in sequence to a new pattern. F.E.Pardoe, 

Birmingham 1969. First edition, limited to 160 numbered and signed copies, hand set and printed 
on Basingwerk Parchment paper by F.E.Pardoe. Twenty-three leaves of printed text sewn into stiff 
card wrappers. A virtually fine copy. These sonnets are reworked from verses that first appeared in 
Whistler’s 1967 tribute to his late wife, To Celebrate Her Living. £15 

 
339. LAURENCE WHISTLER. Way. Idea of a City and Triune. Two affirmations by Laurence 

Whistler: in glass and verse. The Golden Head Press, Cambridge 1969. First edition, limited to 275 
copies – this one signed by the author on the half-title. Fourteen unpaginated leaves sewn into 
decorative card wrappers, lightly chafed at extremities and with a trace of dust soiling to rear 
wrapper. A very good copy of an uncommon item. £20 

 
340. E.B.WHITE. Charlotte’s Web. With drawings by Garth Williams. Hamish Hamilton 1952. First UK 

edition of White’s juvenile classic. 8vo. 170pp. With forty-six Garth Williams’ drawings, several 
full-page. Cloth at extreme head and base of backstrip just a little discoloured where the dust wrapper 
is defective, and tips of two corners gently bumped. A narrow strip of light spotting to endpapers, 
and just a little more to top- and fore edge. A very crisp and bright copy in pictorial dust wrapper, a 
little tanned, spotted and edge worn with several tiny slivers of loss to spine ends and tips of corners. 
Significantly more uncommon than the American issue, published by Harper in the same year. £350 

 
A collection of books from the library of Henry Williamson 

 
341. … The Collected Poems of Wilfred Owen. Edited by C.Day Lewis. Chatto & Windus 1964. Third 

impression. Henry Williamson’s copy with his name and “Ox’s Cross 1964” inked to the endpaper.  
An inked margin note next to an extract from one of Owen’s letters reads “P.M. cries. Quote in 15” 
[This presumably a reference to Philip Maddison and the fifteenth volume of the Chronicle. The 
quote was never used, although several lines of Owen’s poem Happiness are quoted in the fourteenth 
volume]. 8vo. 191pp. A very good copy in slightly rubbed and dusty dust wrapper. £50 

 
342. … The Fauna and Flora of the Ilfracombe District of North Devon. Edited by Mervyn G.Palmer. 

James Townsend & Sons, Exeter 1946. First edition. Henry Williamson’s copy, with his name and 
“Georgeham 1946” inked to the front endpaper. A plate to the front pastedown states that this is a 
presentation copy from the Ilfracombe Field Club in recognition “of your contribution towards its 
publication”, and Williamson’s name can be found in the list of subscribers at the rear. 8vo. 266pp. 
Cloth lightly sunned and rubbed. A nice bright copy. £25 

 
343. … Grace and Favour. The Memoirs of Loelia Duchess of Westminster. Weidenfeld & Nicolson 

1961. Fourth impression. Henry Williamson’s copy, with his signature and the date December 1961 
inked to the front endpaper. Williamson has also added a considerable amount of inked underlining 
and annotations to the chapter detailing her ‘Bright Young Thing’ years (these notes clearly 
indicating that Loelia was an inspiration for the character of Philip Maddison’s wife, Lucy). £125 

 
344. … Souvenir of the Nineteenth Annual Re-Union of the “Chums” Battalions (10th and 11th 

Lincolnshires) held at the Town Hall, Grimsby, Saturday, December 11th 1937. Henry Williamson’s 
copy, with the following presentation inscription inked to the inner front wrapper: “To Henry 
Williamson with warmest wishes for success and happiness in the “fields” he has recently adopted. 
From Tom Spence [Assistant Secretary] Dec 11 1937”. Tanned and slightly chipped card wrappers 
with a string binding. A nice bright copy of a most uncommon ephemeral item. Both Williamson and 
William Kermode are mentioned in the ‘Secretary’s Notes’ section, and nearly 100 of Kermode’s 
Patriot’s Progress linocuts are reproduced in reduced size. The wine list looks pretty good too! £60 



345. … Up the Line to Death. The War Poets 1914-18. An anthology selected and arranged by Brian 
Gardner. Methuen 1964. First edition. Henry Williamson’s copy, with his name and the date 1964 
inked to the front endpaper, accompanied by the inked note “also Heroes’ Twilight by Bernard 
Bergonzi, (Constable, 30/-)”. 8vo. 188pp. A very good copy in dust wrapper. No further annotations, 
but a letter to Williamson dated April 1975 has been secured to the front pastedown (alas, I have 
been unable to decipher the signature, but it is clearly from a close friend or family member). £35 

 
346. … Bernard Acworth. Bird and Butterfly Mysteries. Realities of Migration. Eyre & Spottiswoode 

1955. First edition. Henry Williamson’s copy, with a little pencilled marginalia in his hand. Laid-in 
are three letters from the author to Williamson, thanking him for a favourable review and discussing 
Salar the Salmon at some length. (Acworth had some idiosyncratic views on biological matters – in 
this book he claims that birds and butterflies do not migrate purposefully but wander aimlessly, and 
in his final letter valiantly tries to convince Williamson that the same is true of salmon. It is no great 
wonder that the correspondence was short-lived!). 8vo. 303pp. A trace of spotting to preliminary 
leaves and a small enclosed tear to the front endpaper. A very good copy in dust wrapper. £30 

 
347. … Richard Aldington. David Herbert Lawrence in Selbstzeugnissen und Bilddokumenten. Rowohlt, 

‘Rowohlts Monographs’ series, Hamburg 1961. Probably the first German edition of this monograph 
on D.H.Lawrence – his copy inscribed “To Henry! [Williamson] with affectionate Richard 
[Aldington]”. Card wrappers with a cloth binding. Fairly cheap paperstock, yet still quite a nice 
bright copy. Williamson and Aldington were close friends; following the 1929 publication of The 
Wet Flanders Plain Aldington sent HW a very complementary letter, and later contributed to the 
HW-edited Adelphi. Williamson spent time in Aldington’s home in the south of France, and their 
relationship even survived the publication of Aldington’s controversial book on T.E.Lawrence). £50 

 
348. … Denys Val Baker. The Sea’s in the Kitchen. Illustrated by Donald Swan. Phoenix House 1962. 

First edition. Henry Williamson’s copy, with some pencilled notes to the front endpaper in his hand 
and some occasional pencilled marginalia, not always complimentary (“Rot”). 8vo. 224pp. Very 
good in slightly dusty and soiled dust wrapper. The first part of the jobbing-author’s best-selling and 
oddly uncommon memoir, recounting adventures in Cornwall and mis-adventures in publishing. £50 

 
349. … Arthur Bryant. Jackets of Green. A Study of the History, Philosophy, and Character of the Rifle 

Brigade. Collins 1972. First edition. This copy signed by the author and from the library of Henry 
Williamson with the following inked notation of the title-page: “Brought by Henry Williamson, 
Xmas 1972 (surprised to see mention on page 318” (in reference to the lines “There were other 
young men of outstanding talent who had served in the Regiment in war but, not being Regulars, won 
distinction in non-military fields. Among them were Henry Williamson, the novelist and naturalist, 
author of Tarka the Otter….” [I was surprised too – I’ve sold three copies without ever noticing the 
HW reference]). 8vo. 478pp. A very good copy in dust wrapper with two short tears to top edge. £50 

 
350. … J.A.Cole. Lord Haw-Haw – and William Joyce. The Full Story. Faber 1964. First edition. Henry 

Williamson’s copy, with his name and “Ox’s Cross 1964” inked to the front endpaper, alongside a 
second notation in Williamson’s hand “ink renewed 12 April 1972”. Williamson has identified a 
single passage of text, and laid-in is an index card on which he has written “Lucifer 15. Death of 
Hitler. See W.Joyce’s last broadcast on page 233 of Lord Haw-Haw by J.A.Cole”. 8vo. 316pp. A 
very good copy in slightly dust marked and chafed dust wrapper. £50 

 
351. … F.R.Elliston-Wright. Braunton. Few Nature Notes. With Lists of Flora Marco Lepidoptera and 

Birds Known to Occur in the District. A.E.Barnes, Barnstaple 1926. First edition. Henry 
Williamson’s copy, with his signature, owl drawing and the date July 1926 inked to the head of the 
front endpaper. 8vo. 106pp. With a colour frontispiece, many illustrations in the text and a tipped-in 
fold-out map. A very good copy of Wright’s learned monograph on the plants of the famous 
Braunton Burrows sand-dunes. Frederick Elliston Wright was the Williamson’s family doctor, and 
also an accomplished naturalist; he and Williamson went on many local excursions together and 
Anne Williamson notes “Henry Williamson no doubt acquired his knowledge of local natural history 
from him”. £75 



352. … Brian Gardner. The Big Push. A Portrait of the Battle of the Somme. Cassell 1961. First edition. 
Henry Williamson’s copy, with his pencilled signature to a blank preliminary and a fair amount of 
pencilled underlining and marginalia in his hand, plus pencilled notes on the rear endpaper and inked 
underlining of every reference to Williamson in the notes section (Gardner quotes several passages of 
Williamson’s Somme novel The Golden Virgin). 8vo. 176pp. Cloth a little marked and damp (?) 
stained, and binding split and tender at half-title. Quite a bright copy in lightly edgeworn dust 
wrapper. £35 

 
353. … C.W.Guillebaud. The Social Policy of Nazi Germany. Cambridge University Press, ‘Current 

Problems’ series, Cambridge 1941. First edition. This copy purportedly from the library of Henry 
Williamson, although the pencilled notes on a blank rear flyleaf and one or two instances of 
marginalia do not appear to be in his hand. Small 8vo. 134pp. Cloth a little damp-stained, yet still a 
nice crisp copy in slightly chafed and handled dust wrapper. £15 

 
354. … W.G.Hoskins. Devon. Collins ‘A New Survey of England’ series 1959. Third impression. Henry 

Williamson’s copy, with his signature and “Georgeham, 1960” inked to the half-title. A small 
passage of text mentioning Williamson has been underlined, and a note of that page number inked to 
the head of the title page. In addition, a letter to Williamson from his cousin Dorothy Shapcote is 
pasted to a blank preliminary, alongside further notes in Williamson’s hand (“Dorothy Shapcote, 
daughter of paymaster-in-chief Shapcote RN, died in the ‘thirties aged 100 or thereabouts”) and 
noting a further page reference where Williamson has sketched a small family history in the margin 
(“HW’s gt grandmother was Sarah Shapcote who married Thos Wm Leaver RN (Capt.) those issue 
twice down was Thos William Leaver, grandfather of HW”). 8vo. 600pp. A very good copy in 
nicked, chipped, torn and internally repaired dust wrapper. £75 

 
355. … Primrose McConnell. Crops. Their Characteristics and Cultivation. A Practical Handbook. 

Cassell, ‘The Complete Farmer’ series 1908. First edition – Henry Williamson’s copy, with his 
name and “Old Hall Farm, Stiffkey June 1939” inked to the half-title. 8vo. 115pp. Pictorial cloth. A 
very good copy. £25 

 
356. … Goronwy Rees. A Bundle of Sensations. Sketches of Autobiography. Chatto & Windus 1960. First 

edition. Henry Williamson’s copy, with some occasional pencilled underlining and marginalia in his 
hand (mostly confined to a chapter detailing the author’s activities in Germany at the end of the 
Second World War). Rees was a Welsh journalist and academic who served with the Royal Welch 
Fusiliers during WWII. He contributed an extremely favourable review of Williamson’s novel Love 
and the Loveless to The Listener (“it seems certain that when the story of Philip Maddison is finally 
complete it will compose a chronicle which will be of permanent literary and historical value”). 
However, this did not prevent Williamson from being fairly critical and occasionally a little rude in 
this margin scribblings. £35 

 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 
 

357. HENRY WILLIAMSON. Colfe’s Grammar School Lewisham and The Great War 1914-19. With 
Rolls of Honour and of Service. Edited by Leland L.Duncan. Printed for the Governors by The 
Worshipful Company of Leathersellers 1920. First edition. 8vo. 123pp. Top edge gilt, fore edge 
untrimmed. With a frontispiece and eight photographs. Endpapers browned and with a little 
occasional fox spotting throughout. Former owner name and date (1925) neatly inked to front 
endpaper and printer’s compliments slip laid-in. Very good. A brief summary of Williamson’s war 
record is included in the Roll of Service and the introduction includes an extract from a letter written 
by Williamson from the Front to his parents in 1915, thereby constituting the author’s first 
bookform appearance. (“The Xmas of 1914 was a curious one. The Saxons opposite us wanted a 
truce and we exchanged souvenirs and gifts. They promised not to fire until we did. This was kept up 
for a day or so when we sent over a note to the Germans saying our artillery was going to begin and 
would they please get under cover!. So ended the truce”). Uncommon. £150 

 



358. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Beautiful Years. A Tale of Childhood. Collins 1921. First edition of 
the author’s first book – never reprinted in this original form. This copy inscribed by the author on 
the front endpaper to Norah Brough, dated 1924 and with Williamson’s typical owl pen-sketch.  8vo. 
252pp + [iv] publisher’s advertisements. Spine ends very lightly rubbed, top edge dust marked and 
with just a trace of spotting, and cloth at rear board just a little marked in one or two places. Some 
browning to endpapers. A neigh-on exceptional inscribed copy of the author’s first book, and the first 
volume of his Flax of Dream sequence. Missing the highly fugitive dust wrapper. £500 

 
359. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Patriot's Progress. Being the Vicissitudes of Pte. John Bullock. With 

125 lino-cuts by William Kermode. Geoffrey Bles [1930]. First edition, the deluxe large paper issue, 
limited to 350 numbered copies signed by both Williamson and Kermode. Tall 8vo. 194pp. 
Maroon cloth backed in white parchment-vellum. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. A hint of 
discolouration to cloth, and vellum a little darkened as is inevitably the case. Endpapers lightly 
browned and with a tiny dealer plate to the rear pastedown. A tiny snag to the head of a dozen text 
leaves. A very good copy. No dust wrapper, as issued. £150 

 
360. HENRY WILLIAMSON. The Dark Lantern. Macdonald 1951. First edition, the uncommon variant 

issue in green cloth. This copy inscribed by the author on the half-title: “Henry Williamson at the 
Savage Club with David Stevens, 30 April 1965”.  8vo. 432pp. A strip of light partial browning to 
endpapers and just a hint of wear to cloth at tips of corners. A very good copy in dust wrapper, torn 
and a little creased with four or five small slivers of loss to extremities. Laid-in are two postcards 
from Williamson which form a single correspondence to David Stevens (a Press Officer working for 
the BBC). Williamson discusses the forthcoming (May 1965) West Country Writers’ Association 
event at Exeter University where he is to present them with a selection of his manuscripts (“almost 
90 West Country Writers’ Association members are coming, plus local writers, & relatives of mine. I 
didn’t want any publicity, but was persuaded that as a ‘poor university’, the Vice-Chancellor, etc 
hoped thereby to get more mms presented”. [Anne Williamson notes that Henry was somewhat 
peeved, feeling “that the conferment of an honorary degree might have been appropriate for the 
occasion”]. He goes on to discuss a proposed film project for his novel The Golden Virgin (“[it] 
attracted various people; and I had my own ideas…it was considered by Sam Spiegel, I think, who 
made Longest Day [sic] but not taken up”); and the conclusion of The Chronicle, before inviting Mr. 
Stevens to visit him at the Savage Club; an invitation which resulted in the inscription to this volume. 
£150  

 
361. HENRY WILLIAMSON. In the Woods. St. Albert’s Press, Llandeilo 1960. The signed limited 

issue of the first edition, of which fifty casebound copies were produced. Slim 8vo. 54pp. Paper-
covered buckram. A tiny hint of spotting to top edge and just a little more to endpapers. Two tiny 
indentations to top edge and a small blemish from the binders glue to title page. A virtually fine copy 
housed in the original unprinted tissue protector. Extremely uncommon – the first copy of this signed 
limited issue we have had in-stock for well over a decade. £200 

 
362. HENRY WILLIAMSON. Lois Lamplugh. A Shadowed Man. Henry Williamson 1895-1977. A 

hand-corrected typescript for the second (1991) edition. 158 loose-leaved A4 sheets housed in a 
plastic wallet. Includes forty inked corrections, almost all of which are incorporated into the final text 
(although I note that the word ‘Phoenix’ remains misspelt on the contents page), plus indicators for 
the placement of drawings and reproductions. The second edition of A Shadowed Man was the first to 
be illustrated and issued in casebound format. Perhaps most importantly, this edition also includes a 
checklist of Henry Williamson’s major works, provided by one Stephen Clarke. £35 

 
363. HENRY WILLIAMSON. Lois Lamplugh. Two Rivers Meeting. Appledore, Northam, Westward 

Ho! Instow and Tapeley Park. Wellspring, Devon 1998. First edition. 8vo. 160pp. Card wrappers, 
with a scattering of light fox spotting and some faint readership creases to spine, but a lovely crisp 
copy internally. Includes several index references to Henry Williamson and Tarka the Otter. Laid-in 
is a short hand written letter from the author to Brian [Sanders]. £10 

 



364. RICHARD CALVERT WILLIAMSON. The Dawn is My Brother. Faber 1959. First edition – this 
copy lengthily and very fondly inscribed by the author on the half-title to Henry Williamson 
collector and HW Society grandee Brian Sanders: “Signed for Brian Sanders, one of the finest friends 
one could have, a sensitive and cultured man, and reliable man, one of nature’s gentleman. 1st 
November 1992. Richard Williamson. This is a time tale, and one of many to come; my dear old dad, 
Henry Williamson, wrenched it from my unwilling pen whilst I was stationed at R.A.F. West 
Raynham, Norfolk 1958”. 8vo. 191pp. Top edge lightly spotted, with a trace of further spotting and 
light browning to endpapers. A very good copy in dust wrapper, lightly faded at spine panel, spotted 
at rear panel and with two tiny tears to the head of the spine panel. The debut from the youngest son 
of Henry Williamson: an autobiographical account of his early life in Devon and subsequent R.A.F. 
service in Egypt, Jordan, Iraq and Cyprus. £30  

 
365. TOM WOLFE. The Kandy-Kolored Tangerine-Flake Streamline Baby. Jonathan Cape 1966. First 

UK edition of the author’s first book, a collection of ‘New Journalism’ essays. 8vo. 339pp. Bar the 
faintest trace of dust marking to top edge, a fine copy in dust wrapper. Twenty-two essays plus a 
selection of sketches. The title of the collection is taken from one of the stories, and (thankfully!) is 
here abridged from its original 1963 appearance in Esquire where it was printed as There Goes 
(Varoom! Varoom!) That Kandy-Kolored (Thphhhhhh!) Tangerine-Flake Streamline Baby 
(Rahghhh!) Around the Bend (Brummmmmmmmmmmmmmm)… £50 

 
366. VIRGINIA WOOLF. Mrs Dalloway’s Party. A short story sequence. Edited and with an 

introduction by Stella McNichol. The Hogarth Press 1973. First edition. Slim 8vo. 69pp. Top edge 
very lightly spotted, else a fine copy in very lightly marked, rubbed and faded dust wrapper. Seven 
short stories, written between 1922 and 1927, with two (The Introduction and Ancestors) hitherto 
unprinted. Kirkpatrick A42. £25 

 
367. VIRGINIA WOOLF. Vanessa Bell. Notes on Virginia’s Childhood. A memoir by Vanessa Bell, 

edited by Richard J.Schaubeck, Jr. Frank Hallman, New York 1974. First edition, limited to 300 
numbered copies (of which this is #15). Slim 8vo. Unpaginated. Paper-covered boards. In fine state. 
No dust wrapper called for. An eleven page essay, written by Vanessa Bell for the Memoir Club 
shortly after the death of Virginia Woolf, and printed here for the first time. £65 

 
368. VIRGINIA WOOLF. The Diary of Virginia Woolf 1915-1941. Edited by Anne Olivier Bell with the 

assistance of Andrew McNeillie. Complete in five volumes. The Hogarth Press 1977-1984. First 
editions. 8vo. Top edges lightly spotted and a trace of very minor tape residue marking to endpapers. 
Very good indeed in very good dust wrappers, with a little fading to two spine panels. £350 

 
369. RICHARD WRIGHT. Black Boy. A Record of Childhood and Youth. With an introductory note by 

Dorothy Canfield Fisher. Victor Gollancz 1945. First UK edition. 8vo. 194pp. Tips of corners gently 
bumped and with the bottom corner of eight leaves mis-cut and now a little creased. A very crisp 
copy in lightly spotted dust wrapper, tanned at spine panel and chipped at spine ends with several 
small areas of loss, but with no impact to the text. Former owner gift inscription inked to front 
pastedown (and obscured by the wrapper flap). The extremely uncommon first UK edition of 
Wright’s memoir, originally conceived as a somewhat longer book entitled American Hunger with an 
additional six chapters detailing his years in Chicago. These northern chapters were dropped and the 
book re-titled after the Book of the Month Club expressed interest in the Mississippi section only. 
The excised chapters were eventually published together in 1977 before finally being reinstated to 
form a complete text by the Library of America in 1991, under the somewhat compromised title 
Black Boy (American Hunger). £50 

 
370. WYNDHAM LEWIS. A.J.A.Symons to Wyndham Lewis. Twenty-Four Letters. With an introduction 

and comments by Julian Symons. Tragara Press, Edinburgh 1982. First edition, limited to 120 copies 
(this being #53). Tall 8vo. 21pp sewn into stiff card wrappers with a marbled paper dust wrapper. 
With a frontispiece drawing of Symons by Wyndham Lewis. A hint of spotting to top edge and some 
further tiny pin pricks of spotting to several preliminary leaves. Very good indeed. A selection from 
the sixty-seven letters from Symons to Wyndham Lewis held by Cornell University. £35 


